WILLIAM P. JORDAN 93-393-SPH

E/S Bay Drive,

165 ft. S of c/1 Wye Road

(3729 Bay Drive) 15th Election District

RE: Special Hearing

May 7, 1993

June 15

November 17

December 9

May 11, 1994

May 24
June 2
July 22
August 15
August 17
August 17
October 14

November 21

Petition for Special Hearing for a existing residential
structure with accessory structures or, alternatively,
accessory structures on a shore property incidental to
waterfront use, filed by John B. Gontrum, Esquire, on
behalf of Jordan

Hearing held on Petition by the Z.C.

Order of the Zoning Commissioner in which Petition for
Special Hearing was DENIED.

Notice of Appeal filed by John B. Gontrum, Esquire, on
behalf of Jordan.

Hearing before the Board of Appeals.

Memorandum of Petitioners filed by John B.Gontrum,
Esquire. People's Counsel Memorandum filed by Peter Max
Zimmerman.

Deliberation by the Board of Appeals.

Opinion and Order of the Board in which the Petition for
Special Hearing was DENIED.

Petition for Judicial Review filed in the CCt for Balto.
Co. by John B. Gontrum, Esquire, on behalf Jordan.

Copy of Petition for Judicial Review received by the
Board of Appeals from the CCt.

Certificate of Notice sent to interested parties.

Order Granting Extension of Time for Transmittal of
Record to 12/13/94 (by CCt).

Motion to dismiss Petition for Judicial Review filed by
John B. Gontrum, Esquire.

December 15 /féOrder Granting Motion to Dismiss Petition for Judicial

Review signed by the Honorable Thomas J. Bollinger.

Transcript of testimony and Record of Proceedings not
prepared or filed. Case DISMISSED.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF WILLIAM & MARIE JORDAN
3800 Bay Drive *
Baltimore, MD 21220

* CIVIL ACTION

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * NO. 94-CV-07530
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY /898/14
Room 49, 0ld Courthouse, *
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 *
IN THE CASE OF: _ *
IN THE MATTER OF WILLIMM P. JORDAN
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY LCCATED *
ON THE EAST-SIDE OF BAY DRIVE,
165 FT. S OF WYE ROAD (3729 BAY DRIVE) *
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT
5TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *
CASE NO.: 93-393-SPH

* * % * * * B * * +* * +*

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Upon consideration of the aforegoing Motion to Dismiss
Petition for Judicial Review, it is hereby ORDERED by the
CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY that this Motion is hereby
GRANTED this /S ¥ —day of %_}c__ , 1994;

WHEREBY the Petition for Judicial Review filed by the

Petitioners, William & Marie Jordan is hereby DISMISSED.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF WILLIAM & MARIE JORDAN
3800 Bay Drive *
Baltimore, MD 21220

* CIVIEL ACTION
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW QOF THE DECISION OQOF
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Room 49, 01d Courthouse,
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

94-CV-07530
/89/14

IN THE CASE OF:

IN THE MATTER OF WILLIAM P. JORDAN
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED
ON THE EAST-SIDE OF BAY DRIVE,

165 FT. S OF WYE ROAD (3729 BAY DRIVE)
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT

5TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *
CASE NO.: 93-393-SPH
* * * * * * * * * * * *

MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Now comes William P. Jordan and Marie Jordan, Petitioners, by
and through their undersigned attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esquire,
ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A., and moves that this Court
Dismiss the Petition for Judicial Review filed in the above

captioned matter. Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County joins in

, 7
-

this request.

7
4

< B. Contrum, Esguire

MADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
814 Eastern Blvd.

Essex, Maryland 21221

(410)686-8274

Attorney for Petitioners j:?

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HERERY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of November, 1934, 1
mailed a copy of the aforegoing Motion to Dismiss Petition for
Judicial Review, postage prepaid to Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire,
People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Room//// 400 Washington

Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204.
f N~
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF WILLIAM & MARIE JORDAN
3800 Bay Drive *
Baltimore, MD 21220

* CIVIL ACTION
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * NO., 24-CVv-07530
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY /89/14
Room 49, 014 Courthouse, *
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 *
IN THE CASE OF: *

IN THE MATTER OF WILLIAM P. JCRDAN
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED *
ON THE EAST-SIDE OF BAY DRIVE,

165 FT. S OF WYE ROAD (3729 BAY DRIVE) *
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT
5TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *
CASE NO.: 93-393-SPH
* * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Upon consideration of the aforegoing Motion to Dismiss
Petition for Judicial Review, it is hereby ORDERED by the
CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY that this Motion is hereby

GRANTED thisg day of ' , 1994;

WHEREBY the Petition £for Judicial Review filed by the

Petitioners, William & Marie Jordan is hereby DISMISSED.

JUDGE



i f _
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY *

PETITION OF WILLIAM & MARIE JORDAN *

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE *

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * CIVIL ACTION NO. :
IN THE MATTER OF THE _ * 89/14/94CV7530
APPLICATION OF WILLIAM P. JORDAN

fOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON *

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE EAST-SIDE

BAY DRIVE, 165 FT. S OF WYE ROAD *

(3729 BAY DRIVE)

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT : *

5TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
CASE NO.: 93-393-SPH *

* * * * x * * * & * * + *

ORDER_GRANTING EXTENSION of TIME FOR TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD

UPON CONSIDERATION of the Motion to Extend Time for

Transmittal of Record heretofore filed in the above caption case;

H

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED this (W day of

1954, that the Motion is hereby GRANTED and the Record due by the

Petitioners shall be transmitted o r before December 13,

1994.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY *
PETITION OF WILLIAM & MARIE JORDAN *

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE *

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * CIVIL ACTION NO.:
IN THE MATTER OF THE * 89/14/94CV7530
APPLICATION OF WILLIAM P. JORDAN

FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON *

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE EAST-SIDE

BAY DRIVE, 165 FT. S OF WYE ROAD *

(3729 BAY DRIVE)

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT *

5TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

CASE NO.: 93-393-SPH *
* * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION of TIME FOR TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD

UPON CONSIDERATION of the Motion to Extend Time for
Transmittal of Record heretofore filed in the above caption case;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED this day of .

1994, that the Motion is hereby GRANTED and the Record due by the

Petitioners shall be transmitted on or before December 13, 1994.

JUDGE



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY *
PETITION OF WILLIAM & MARIE JORDAN *

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE *

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * CTVIL ACTION NO. :
IN THE MATTER OF THE * 89/14/94CV7530
APPLICATION OF WILLIAM P. JORDAN -
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON * =
PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE EAST-SIDE 2]
BAY DRIVE, 165 FT. S OF WYE ROAD * o
(3729 BAY DRIVE) ~
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT * -

5TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

11
Vi

*
Z|

BALTIMCRE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
CASE NO.: 23-393-SPH *

* * * * * * * * * * * *

cG:

MOTICN TO EXTEND TIME FOR TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD

Now comes William and Marie Jordan, by and through their
counsel, John B. Gontrum and ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.,
and move pursuant to Rule 7-206(d) to extend the time for the
transmittal of the record in the above referenced case, which was
originally due on or about October 15, 1994, to be extended through
and including December 13, 1994, and in support states as follows:

1. The Petitioners, William and Marie Jordan have appealed a
decision from the Board of Appeals on or about August 15, 1994,
ordering a certain structure which they own to ke torn down from
property located at 3729 Bay Drive in the eastern part of Baltimore
County.

2. Mr. & Mrs. Jordan have applied through the zoning process

of Baltimore County for a variance in order to move such structure

from it's existing location onto another location on the site in

order that the structure not be torn down.
3. That the Zoning Petition was filed on or about September
16, 1994, and we are waiting a time for hearing within the next

1



month.

4. Resolution of this matter may well dispose of the Appeal
filed in the above referenced case.

5. That a decision in the Zoning Petition should be reached
well prior to the time of extension sought.

6. That the extension sought is well within the 120 days of
the filing of the Petition for Judicial Review asg stated in Rule 7-
206 (d) .

WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray that the time for the transmittal
of the record in the above referenced case be extended to December

13, 1994, and for such other and further relief as the nature of

r"’ L "7"“7 e i o
( e ) %// N .

Jghi B.” Gontrum, Esquire

RCOMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
814 Eastern Blvd.

Essex, Maryland 21221

{(410)686-8274

their cause may require.

Attorney for Petitioners
William & Marie Jordan

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 38th day of September, 1994, I
mailed a copy of the aforegoing Motion to Extend Time for
Transmittal of the Record, postage prepaid to Baltimore County
Board of Appeals, 0ld Courthouse, Room 149, 400 Washington Ave.,
Towson, Md 21204; Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for
Baltimore County, Room 47, Courthouse, 400 Washington Ave., Towson,
MD 21204; Maria Fraley, 3725 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220; Betty
Johnson, 3727 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220; Billie Kozycki, 3724
Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220; Iris Rosier, 3731 Bay Drive,
Baltimore, MD 21220; and Jack W. Rosier,/ij}l y Drive, Baltimore,

MD 21220. e
ol
T

Jehn B. Gontrum, Esqg.




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF WILLIAM & MARIE JORDAN
3800 Bay Drive *
Baltimore, MD 21220

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF * CIVIL

THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS ACTION a
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * No. 94-CV-07530

Room 49, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washing- /89/14
{ ton Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 *

IN THE CASE OF: IN THE MATTER OF *

WILLIAM P. JORDAN oL

FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY * S

.
LOCATED ON THE EAST-SIDE OF BAY DRIVE, =
165 FT. S OF WYE ROAD (3729 BAY DRIVE) * I
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT

-
Ry
R

5TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * ;; .
CASE NO. 93-393-SPH o
] * * * * * * * * * * P k]
LJ--‘ i R
[} ey
i ]_:,,- A t ;
CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE -

Madam Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 7-202(e) of the Maryland
| Rules of Procedure, William T. Hackett, S. Diane Levero, Judson H.
Lipowitz, constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County, have given notice by mail of the filing of the Petition for |
Judicial Review to the representative of every party to the i
proceeding before it; namely, John B. Gontrum, Esquire, ROMADKA,
GONTRUM & MCLAUGHLIN, P.A., 814 Eastern Boulevard, Essex, Maryland
21221, Counsel for Petitioner; William & Marie Jordan, 3800 Bay
pPrive, Baltimore, MD 21220, Petitioner; Peter Max Zimmerman,%
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, Room 47, Washington Avenue,
Towson, MD 21204; a copy of which Notice is attached hereto and
prayed that it may be made a part hereof.

CkﬁaJﬁjﬁij;,/42L£242%;

Charlotte E. Radcliffeé, Legal Secretary
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 -Basement
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180




93-393-SPH /William P. Jordan 2
File No. 94-Cv-07530/89/14

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Certificate of
Notice has been mailed to John B. Gontrum, Esquire, ROMADKA,
GONTRUM & MCLAUGHLIN, P.A., 814 Eastern Boulevard, Essex, Maryland
21221, Counsel for Petitioner; William & Marie Jordan, 3800 Bay
Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220, Petitioner; Peter Max Zimmerman
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, Room 47, Washington Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204, this 17th day of August, 1994.

(QQ“L4§%§Z §;:/<i;é%4€§)€?

Charlotte E. Radcliffe,“Legal Secretary
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 -Basement
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare County

CLD COURTHOUSE, RCOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

August 17, 1994

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN
814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Civil Action No. 94-CVv-07530
WILLIAM P. JORDAN

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

In accordance with Rule 7-206(c) of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure, the County Board of Appeals is required to submit the
record of proceedings of the petition for judicial review which you
have taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above-
entitled matter within sixty days.

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you.
In addition, all costs incurred for certified copies of other
documents necessary for the completion of the record must also be
at your expense.

The cost of the transcript, plus any other decuments, must be
paid in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court within sixty
days, in accerdance with Rule 7-206(c).

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice which has been
filed in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,

(ol € Radelif.

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

Enclosure

cc: William and Marie Jordan

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Aecycied Paper
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

August 17, 1594

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel

for Baltimore County
Room 47, 0ld Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Civil Action No. %4-CV-07530
WILLIAM P. JORDAN

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Maryland Rules
of Procedure, that a Petition for Judicial Review was filed on
August 15, 1994, in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the
decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above
matter. Any party wishing to oppeocse the petition must file a

response within 30 days after the date of this letter, pursuant to
Rule 7-202(d)(2)(B}.

Please note that any documents filed in this matter,
including, but not limited to, any other Petition for Judicial
Review, must be filed under Civil Action No. 89/14/94-CVv-07530.

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice, which has
been filed in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,

(TR & L lnl

Charlotte E. Radcliff
Legal Secretary

-~

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Andrew Jones Mr. John Lamantia
Mrs. Iris Rosier Ms. Billie Kozycki
Mrs. Betty Johnson Ms. Maria J. Bell and
John Marek, Sr., M.D. Mrs. Maria Fraley

Ms. Deborah Brill
Pat Keller /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /ZADM - Timothy M. Kotroco /ZADM

W. Carl Richards /ZADM Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon /ZADM

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY *
PETITION OF WILLIAM & MARIE JORDAN *
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE *
BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * CIVIL ACTION NO.:
IN THE MATTER OF THE *

THE APPLICATION OF WILLIAM P. JORDAN q:f(’/\/7330

FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON

*

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE EAST-SIDE 8“7 /
BAY DRIVE, 165 FT. S OF WYE ROAD *

(3729 BAY DRIVE)

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT *

STH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

BALTIMCORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
CASE NC.: 93-393-SPH
* * * * * * * * * * * *

PETITION FOR JUDICIAIL. REVIEW

William and Marie Jordan, by and through their undersigned
attorney, John B. Gontrum, ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.,
hereby petition for Judicial Review by the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County pursuant to Rule 7-202 of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure, from the Decision of the County Board of Appeals denying
Petitioners Petition for Special Hearing.

Petitioners were parties to the proceedings before the

Baltimore County Board of Appeals. __ ////
é//

A7

Jolin”B. Gontrum, Esquire

ROMADKZA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
814 Eastern Blvd.

Essex, Maryland 21221

(410)686-8274

Attorney for Petitioners

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

HEREBY CERTIFY that on this S day of
,/1QJGL/f , 1994, a copy of the foregoing Regquest for
Judicial Review was mailed, postage prepaid, to Baltimore County
Board of Appeals, 0ld Courthouse, Room 149, 4OO wgshington Ave.,
Towson, Maryland 21204. p 2; 7
/ ////' e / / e
A e -
Johrd B. Gontrum




ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.

814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

TELEPHONE: (410)686-8274
FAX# 686-0118

ROBERT J. ROMADKA
JOHN B. GONTRUM
J. MICHAEL McLAUGHLIN, JR.* i
August 11, 1994

ELIZABETH A. VANNI

*ALSO ADMITTED [N D.C.

Clerk

Circuit Court for Baltimore County
401 Bosley Ave.

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  In the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
Petition of William & Marie Jordan
for Judicial Review of the Decision of the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Appeals Case No.: 93-393-SPH

Dear Mr./Ms. Clerk:

Enclosed herewith for filing, please find Petition for Judicial Review.

Please file and docket same.

Very truly yours,

John B. Gontrum
JBG/bjb
Enclosure
u /

cc: Baltimore County Board of Appeals /

S0 G1any ve

g















COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: William P. Jordan -Petitioner

Case No. 93-393-SPH

DATE : June 2, 1994 @ 9:00 a.m.

BOARD /PANEL : William T. Hackett (WTH)
S. Diane Levero (SDL)
Judson H. Lipowitz (JHL)

SECRETARY : Kathleen C. Weidenhammer

Administrative Assistant

Among those present at the deliberation were John B. Gontrum,
Esquire, on behalf of Petitioner; Peter Max Zimmerman,
People's Counsel for Baltimore County; and Carole S. Demilio,
Deputy People's Counsel.

PURPOSE --to deliberate issues and matter of petition for
special hearing presented to the Board; testimony and evidence
taken at hearing on May 11, 1994. Written Opinion and Order
to be issued by the Board.

Opening comments by Chairman Hackett as to case name and number,
and issues to be deliberated in this matter.

WTH:

SDL:

Has reviewed notes; has read memos and reviewed exhibits;

reached following conclusions: As to special hearing
regarding two small sheds on rear of property, should be
permitted to remain. As to building on front of lot
(waterfront), should be denied. Discussed findings as to

size, setbacks which are not met, dimensions of lot; possible
that variance could be obtained to permit patio.

Summary: Two small sheds can remain; special hearing as to
building on front of lot should be denied.

Agrees with Petitioner's argument regarding accessory
structures and feels that sheds may be permitted. As to
enclosed pavilion and its 1location, upon review of all
evidence, regulations, requirements, enclosed pavilion should
not be permitted to remain. Cannot be permitted at its
present location or in its present state, with walls and
widows; needs building permit and cannot exist at location.

Summary: Concurs with WTH as to two small sheds; pavilion to
be denied.



Deliberation /William P. Jordan -Petitioner 93-393-SPH

JHL: Agrees with colleagues; would be inclined to sign Order
incorporating findings.

WTH: Additional comments regarding enclosure of building and fact
that water and electricity exist; also appliances, etc.; more
in category of building which could be used as dwelling.

Closing statement by Chairman Hackett: Board will issue written
Opinion and Order that special hearing for enclosed building should
be denied and corrections to site made.

Note: appellate period runs from date of written Opinion and Order
and not from today's date.

Respectfully submitted,

LS

e ﬁ\—‘/ ;
7<a MLLEOL" C/. Vol 1»’&({,7}(,7}“/(/\'

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Int r-Office Correspondence
TO: W. Hackett /J. Lipowitz /D. Levero DATE: May 25, 1994

FROM: kathi

SUBJECT: Open Deliberation /Thursday, June 2, 1994
William P. Jordan -Petitioner
Case No. 93-393-SPH

Enclosed for vyour review prior to open deliberation on
Thursday, June 2, 1994 at 9:00 a.m., are copies of the following
filed with this office on May 24, 1994, in the subject matter:

1) Memorandum of Petitioners filed by John B. Gontrum,
Esquire, on behalf of William and Marie Jordan,
Petitioners.

2) People's Counsel Memorandum filed by Peter Max
Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County,
and Carcle S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please call
me. /

Enclosures (2)



o ¢

2/17/94 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Thursday, April
21, 1994 at 10:00 a.m sent to following:

John B. Gontrum, Esqguire
Mr. and Mrs. William P. Jordan
John Marek, Sr., M.D.
Ms. Deborah Brill
Mr. Jchn Lamantia
Mrs. Iris Rosier
Ms. Billie Kozycki
Mrs. Betty Johnson
Ms. Marie J. Bell and
Mrs. Maria Fraley
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy H. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

2/28/94 -Request for postponement from John B. Gontrum, Esg. -scheduled business
meeting out of town on 4/21 and 4/22/94; difficult to reschedule.

3/02/94 =PP granted; Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; case reset to
Wednesday, May 11, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.

4/08/94 -Letter from Andrew Jones, Secretary, Board of Directors, Bowleys Quarters
Improvement Assn., requesting comment from the Board regarding this
matter with a copy to John B. Gontrum, Esguire.

4/08/94 -Response to Mr. Jones /Board unable to comment at this time: case
pending before the Board and scheduled for hearing on May 11, 1994;
copy of Ncotice of Assignment tc Mr. Jones,

5/11/94 -Hearing concluded before Board; memos due from J. Gontrum »ﬁ’549%i7z‘and
People's Counsel J’/.J.#/?‘f May 24, 19G4; deliberation to be neld
by Board on 6/02/94. ’

5/25/94 -Notice of Deliberation sent to parties; copy also sent to each Board
member along with a copy of each Memorandum filed by Counsel.
Deliberation scheduled for Thursday, June 2, 1994 at 9:00 a.m.




Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

May 25, 1994

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION

With all Post-Hearing Memoranda having been filed, the County Board
of Appeals has scheduled the following date and time for
deliberation in the matter of:
WILLIAM P. JORDAN -PETITIONER
CASE NO. 93-393-SPH

DATE AND TIME : Thursday, June 2, 1994 at 9:00 a.m.

LOCATION

Room 48, Basement, 0ld Courthouse

c¢c: John B. Gontrum, Esquire Counsel for Appellants/Petitioners
Mr. and Mrs. William P. Jordan Appellants/Petitioners

John Marek, Sr., M.D.

Ms. Deborah Brill

Mr. John Lamantia Protestant
Mrs. Iris Rosier "

Ms. Billie Kozycki "
Mrs. Betty Johnson "

Ms. Marie J. Bell and "
Mrs. Maria Fraley "

Mr. Andrew Jones

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy H. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Kathleen C. Weid nhammer
Administrative Assistant

(JD‘ Printed wilth Soybean Ink
%9 on Hecycled Paper



IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
WILLIAM P. JORDAN, JR., etc ux.

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
PETITION FOR SPECIARL HEARING * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
E/S Bay Drive, 165 ft. S of
c/1 Wye Road (3729 Bay Drive) *
15th Election District -
5th Councilmanic District * CASE NO. 93-393-SPH o £
i~ oz
* * * * * J* k3 * * * -',E -—~'
— 67
~O . i
e
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL MEMORANDUM -

WILLIAM P. AND MARIE JORDAN filed a Petition for Special Hearimh }{
with the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. The Petitioners
requested alternative relief for three structures located on property
otherwise unimproved. Petitioners sought approval of the use of the
subject property for "an existing residential structure with accessory
structures, or alternatively, accessory structures on a shore property
incidental to waterfront use." The Petition for Special Hearing was
filed in response to a zoning violation issued by the Zoning
Enforcement Office for Baltimore County.

The Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County denied the Petition
by written opinion dated November 12, 1993.

Mr. and Mrs. Jordan appealed the Zoning Commissicner's decision to
the County Board of Appeals and a de _novo hearing was held on the
merits of the case on May 11, 1994. 1In lieu of closing argument, the
County Board of Appeals requested memoranda from counsel.

II. STATEMENT QF FACTS

There are many facts in this case which are not in dispute. Mr.
and Mrs. Jordan purchased the subject site approximately fourteen years

ago. The subject site is zoned R.C.5 and it is located within the



Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. At the time of settlement, the property
was unimproved, a small metal shed, located on the rocadside of Bay
Drive, blew down and was nonexistent at the time of settlement. A
small unadorned patio composed of cinder blocks in the ground was
located on a small portion of the site. Otherwise, the property
remained unimproved until Mr. and Mrs. Jordan erected the three
structures which are the subject of the Special Hearing. Mr. and Mrs.
Jordan alsc constructed on the waterfront side of the property a pier
and bulkhead, which are not the subject of the Special Hearing. The
property is part of an old subdivision on the Bowley's Quarters
peninsula fronting directly on the Chesapeake Bay. Most of the
dwellings in the subdivision were originally constructed as summer
homes, but have been converted to permanent residences by the owners.
hs stated, the fifty foot wide lots front on the Chesapeake Bay. Bay
Drive runs north and south parallel to the Chesapeake Bay. The subject
site and adjacent properties extend from the Chesapeake Bay to Bay
Drive, an approximate distance of between 250 and 300 feet. It is
segmented by the Miami Beach Recreaticnal Area. The subject site, and
the residences of all of the Protestants in this matter, are lccated on
Bay Drive south of the Miami Beach Recreation Area.

The adjacent lot north of the subject site is improved by a
dwelling owned by Mr. and Mrs. Jack Rosier. Thelr predecessors in
title are Mrs. Rosier's parents. At one time, the Rosier residence and
the subject site were both owned by Mrs. Rosier's parents, but remained
as two separate lots. Mrs. Rosier}s sister inherited the subject site

from her parents and eventually sold the vacant lot fto Mr. and Mrs.

Jordan in 1980.



Mr. Jordan testified that in the course of constructing the pier
and bulkhead, he constructed another patio on the property,
approximately 30 feet from the mean high-tide mark. The patio was a
cement slab, approximately 14 feet by 24 feet. The patic was the
location for a picnic table. Shortly thereafter, Mr. and Mrs. Jordan
constructed a shingle peaked rocof on six posts over the patio,
ostensibly, to provide a shaded area. These improvements occurred
during a period in 1984 and 1985. Shortly thereafter, not satisfied
with the shaded picnic area, Mr. and Mrs. Jordan erected a brick wall
on the perimeter of the patic approximately half the distance between
the ground and the roof and enclosed the posts with brick columns. Mr.
and Mrs. Jordan did not obtain a building permit prior to or
simultanecusly with constructing this structure (hereafter referred to
as a "building"). Before long the building was completely enclosed
with windows (interchangeable with screens) and a door. The property
owners also installed electricity and running water to the building.
In his testimony, Mr. Jordan acknowledged that he and his wife and
other members of his family have spent the night in this building on
several occasions. The completed building provides all the amenities
of a house with the exception of bathroom facilities. The Petitioner
testified that due to percolatiocn problems on much of the Bowley's
Quarters peninsula, there is a building moratorium applicable to
certain sites, including the subject site. However, Mr. Jordan has
located a Spot-A-Pot on his property to provide the bathrcom
facilities. Otherwise all other amenities are included within the

building, including cooking and sleeping facilities.



The two structures on the rear of the subject site adjacent to
Bay Drive consist of a portable wcoden shed, measuring less than 100
square feet which is used by the Petitioners to store lawn furniture
and lawn maintenance equipment. The second structure consists of a
cinderblock building which also measures just under 100 square feet and
is used for storage and for the Spot-A-Pot.

The Protestants in this matter are the adjoining property owners
to the north and south of the subject site and the property owner two
doors away to the south. 1In addition, a property owner across Bay
Drive from the subject site alsc testified. The Protestants also
offered the testimony of Mr. Craig McGraw, who is a Zoning Enforcement
Officer for Baltimore County. He issued a zoning viclation notice to
Mr. and Mrs. Jordan for the afcrementicned three structures and also an
above-ground swimming pool, which, subsequent to the zoning viclation
notice, was removed from the subject site.

The zoning viclation was issued as a result of a complaint filed
by one of the Protestants, who notified Baltimore County as early as
1986. (See Protestants' Exhibit 3).

III. ARGUMENT OF PROTESTANTS

The Protestants in this case are adamantly opposed to the larger
building which they view as a dwelling constructed without a building
permit. The nature of their opposition invelves (a) the location of
the building 30 feet from the mean high-tide; (b) size of the building;
and {c) the style and design of the building. The style, size and
location of this building is unlike any other on Bay Drive near the
subject site. The effect of this type of building at this particular

location on the property is to block the view of the bay of many



property owners. All of the Protestants testified that the frontage on
the Chesapeake Bay and the accompanying view is the main reason that
they continue to reside on Bay Drive, They view this building as
illegal, out of character in terms of size and location with the others
in the area, and a viclation of the Baltimore County Zoning
Requlaticons. Although Mr. Jordan claimed in his testimony that the
location of the building was the only possible site location, his
testimony was refuted by the Protestants. For instance, Mr. Jordan
claimed that overhead electric wires running across the center of his
property prevented cocnstruction of the residence at that location.
However, he admitted in his testimony that the wires were rerouted at
his request, and that in fact the aforementicned above-ground swimming
pocl located on the property was positicned in the centér of the
property. Mr., Jordan also admitted in his testimony that the site of
the present structure was not the site of the original cinder block
patio located on the property at the time he purchased it. Mr. Jordan
alsc tried to convey that a water drainage problem located on the
north-central pértion of his lot prevented construction of any
structure at that location. However, Mr. Rosier testified that he
assisted Mr. Jordan in constructing the drainage pipe which
successfully eliminated any standing water problem and that the
drainage pipe was installed prior teo construction of the larger
building. Mr. Jordan also menticned a drainage problem from Mr. and
Mrs. Rosier's kitchen toward the rear of the property, but this matter
was rectified by Mr. and Mrs. Rosier and did not interfere with the
construction of the aforementioned smaller structures on the Bay Drive

side of the subject site. Mr. Jordan attempted to justify the erection



of the half-wall at one stage of the construction of the dwelling by
stating that one of his guests on the patic was injured by the
neighbor's lawn cutting. Mr. Jordan stated that Mr. Resier was present
at the time of this so-called accident. In his testimony, Mr. Rosler
adamantly refuted that an accident had occurred, and stated that only a
few grass clippings blew onto the patio area. He stated that he would
have remembered if a personal injury had cccurred, as he would have
been asked to provide medical supplies. Mr. Rosier also indicated that
this event occurred prior to Mr. Jordan's erection of a fence along the
length of his property on the north and south sides.

The Petitioners and their witness attempted to seek Board approval
with so-called evidence of similar structures in the area. This
argument is deficient in fact and at law. Under cross-examination, Mr.
Jordan and other witnesses of the Petitioners admitted they lacked
information as to whether these structures were nonconforming, épproved
by variance, accessory to principal uses or structures, or illegal.
Without such crucial facts, this testimony is irrelevant and
speculative. Moreover, lacking comparable information, it provides no
basis for a decision of the Board in the instant case.

The Appellate Courts have refused consideraticn of such testimony

in zoning cases. In Red Roof Inns v. People's Counsel, 96 Md.App.

219 (1993), in response to ccunsel for Red Roof Inns' claim, "that
neighboring competitors enjoy significantly higher and larger rooftop
signs than the one proposed by appellant", and the "Zoning
Commissioner's determinations in two unrelated petitions for variances

by other lodging establishments...", the Court stated at p. 227:



"Regarding the competitors' large, illuminated rooftop signs,
evidence was produced showing that those competitors may not have
obtained zoning approval for their signs, thus rendering them
arguably illegal."”

and

"The petitions of the two other lodging establishments are
irrelevant to the sign request made by appellant. Zcning matters,
including sign variance requests, depend upon the unique facts and

circumstances of a particular location and must be analyzed
individually."”

In the recent case of North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md.App. 502

(1924), the Court of Special Appeals discussed the variance
requirements for a proposed gazebo located within 25 feet of mean
high-water tide in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The Ccurt stated
that the uniqueness of the site is a criteria to establish in the
review of a variance request, and stated at p. 514:

"In the zoning context the "unique" aspect of a variance
requirement does not refer to the extent of improvements upon the
property, or upcn neighboring property. ‘Uniqueness' of a
property for zoning purpcses requires that the subject property
have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in
the area, i.e., its shape, topography, sub-surface condition,
environmental factors, historical significance, access or
non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by
abutting properties (such as cobstructions) or other similar

restrictions. 1In respect to structures, it would relate to such

characteristics as unusual architectural aspects and bearing or
party walls."

The Petitloner in the North case argued that other property
owners in the area had constructed improvements at a similar proximity
to the water. The Court rejected the comparison to other sites of
perhaps permitted or nonconforming uses. This could not form a basis
to find the subject site unique and deserving of a variance. Rather,
the Court reversed the granting of a variance because "there was no

evidence supporting any special features peculiar to the subject

site". (North, p. 519).



Clearly, therefore, Mr. Jordan deliberately set out to construct a
dwelling without a building permit. It has all amenities of a
dwelling, with the exception of bathroom facilities. Likewise, Mr.
Jordan made a conscious and deliberate selection as to the exact
location of this building on his property. The selection was made for
the benefit of the property cowner with total disregard for its effect

on the surrounding properties.

IV. LEGAL ISSUES

The Petitioners request relief on alternative thecries. They are
requesting (1) approval of the larger building as "an existing
residential structure™ and the approval of the two smaller structures
adjacent to Bay Drive as accessory structures, or (2) approval of all
three structures as "accessory structures on a shore property
incidental to waterfront use". There is no legal basis to grant the
Petition for Special Hearing on either theory.

This case must be decided on a legally sustainable understanding
and application of the appropriate statutory definitions. Clearly, the
questions to be resolved by this Board are legal in nature. However,
the testimony of the Protestarnts is an important manifestation of the
purpose and intent of the BCZR and its definitions. Thus the spirit
and intent of the zoning Reguliations cannot be cverlooked by this Board.

The definitions of certain terms found in the Zoning Regulations
are crucial to the decision in this case. The Board cannot ignore
those definitions merely because the Petitioner fashicned his relief
using other terminoclogy. A review of the appropriate definitions and
Regulations illustrate that this is a simple case and should not become

a complicated matter because of the Petitioners' requested relief.



Section 101 of the BCZR defines a "dwelling" as:

"a building or portion thereof which provides living facilities
for one or more families."

While the Petitioners termed the larger building as a "residential
structure", the Board must lock to the testimony and evidence in the
case to determine the proper appellation. Mr. Jordan's testimony
disclosed that this building contains a shingled rocof, brick walls, a
sliding glass door, interchangeable but permanent windows and screens,
and a cement floor. The building is serviced by running water and
electricity. Mr. and Mrs. Jordan have appliances in the building
including a refrigerator, a hotplate and coffeemaker. Mr. Jordan
testified that he and his wife and grandchildren have spent overnights
in the building. A "Spot-A-Pot" located elsewhere on the property
provides bathroom facilities. Obviously, the property owners have
provided in this building the living facilities necessary to reside on
the property, and it cannot be called anything but a "dwelling®.

Secticon 101 of the BCZR also defines an "accessory building" and
"accessory use or structure" as follows:

Accessory Building: ©One which is subordinate and
customarily incidental to and on the same lot with a main
building. A trailer shall not be considered an accessory
building. B structure connected to a principal building by a

covered passageway or with one wall in common shall not be
considered an accessory building.

Accessory Use or Structure: A use or structure which -
{a) is customarily incident and subordinate to and serves a
principal use or structure; (b) is subordinate in area, extent, or
purpose to the principal use or structure; (c) is located on the
same lot as the principal use or structure served; and (4d)
ceontributes to the comfort, convenience, or necessity of
occupants, business, or industry in the principal use or structure
served; ... An accessory building, as defined above, shall be
considered an accessory structure.




Tt is obvious that these definitions do not describe the larger
building. In order for a use or structure to be accessory, there must
be a principal use or structure on the same lot.

The principal uses or structures permitted in the R.C.5 zone are
listed in Section 1A04.2A of the BCZR. The uses permitted by special
exception in an R.C.5 zone are listed in Section 1A04.2B {see
attached). There is no permitted use or special exception use which
applies to the instant case, other than a "dwelling". Moreover, the
property and the improvements are actually utilized as a dwelling by
the Petitioners. Therefore, the larger building cannot be accessory if
it is a principal use.

Since the BCZR are all-encompassing, there can be no legal use of
R.C.5 property not found in the Requlations as a permitted use or a use
permitted by special exception. This maxim is supported by Section

102.1, which states:

No land shall be used or cccupied and no building or
structure shall be erected, altered, located, or used except in
conformity with these regulations and this shall include any
extension of a lawful nonconforming use.

However, even as a dwelling, the larger building cannot be
approved in its present location. The Petitioner has ignored the
fifty-foot setback requirement in R.C.5 zones. He testified that the
bueilding is thirty feet from the mean high-water mark.

Section 1A04.3 provides:

(3) Building setbacks. BAny principal building hereafter
constructed in an R.C.5 zone shall be situated at least 75 feet
from the centerline of any street and at least 50 feet from any
lot line other than a street line, except as otherwise provided in
Paragraph 5, below. [Bill No. 98, 1985.] (Paragraph 5 not
applicable.)

_10_



A more stringent setback is required of this site under the
Critical Area legislation. BAs stated in the facts, the subject site is
located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Section 26-449 of the

Baltimore County Code, entitled "Buffers", also applies to the instant

case, and states as follows:

(a2} A minimum one-hundred-foot buffer shall be established
landward from the mean high-water 1line of tidal waters, tidal
wetlands, and tributary streams.

{e) Development activities, including redevelopment
activities and including structures, roads, parking areas and
other impervious surface, mining and related facilities or septic
systems, may not be permitted in the buffer, except for those
necessarily associated with water-dependent facilities, as
approved in accordance with sections 417 in the county zoning
regulations and 26-454 in this Code.

Even if a legitimate accessory use exists, the Petiticners have
not complied with crucial standards for the location of accessory

uses. Accessory structures must alsc comply with Secticn 400.1, which

states as follows:

Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than farm
buildings {(Section 404) shall be located only in the rear yard and
shall occupy not more than 40% thereof. On corner lots they shall
be located only in the third of the lot farthest removed from any
street and shall occupy not more than 50% of such third. 1In no
case shall they be located less than 2 1/2 feet from any side or
rear lot lines, except that two private garages may be built with
a common party wall straddling a side interior property line if
all other requirements are met.

The Protestants also offered in their case the decision of the

Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the matter of William Burkhardt

(See Protestants’' Exhibit 5). That case affirmed the definition of
front and rear yards on waterfront property. In summary, the front and
rear yards are reversed for lots frenting on the waterways. That is,
the distance between the dwelling and the water is viewed as the front

yard, regardless of the orientation of the dwelling itself.
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As méntipned previously, the Petitioners have constructed a pier
and bulkhead which are permitted in Section 417 of the BCZR subject to
many restrictions. The pier and bulkhead provide the Petitioners with
a reasonable use of their property. The three buildings are not a part
of nor related to the waterfront construction. In discussing
waterfront construction in Section 400.la, the Zoning Commissicner's
Manual provides for waterfront construction under Section 417,
"provided that noc accessory buildings/structures are constructed”.
(z.C.M., p. 4-1).

The Board need only look toc these definitions, Regulations, and
case law to make a legal determinaticn that the relief requested by the
Petitioners cannot be granted under either alternative theory presented
in the Petition for Special Hearing. The larger building, which the
Petitioner refers to as a "residential structure", is a dwelling.
However, it was constructed without a building permit. Mr. Jordan
testified that he sought, but was unable to cobtain, a building permit
to construct a dwelling on the premises in the mid-1980's. Mr. Craig
McGraw, the zoning inspector, emphasized that no permit was issued for
the three structures and that the property owners were cited for a
violation. The Board should alsc note that Mr. McGraw stated that the
permit for the windows and screens was issued in error and was dated
December, 1988, after all the construction was completed without a
permit.

The interpretation of the definitions and Zoning Regulations
applicable to the instant case is well-supported by the Maryland

Appellate Courts. In the case of Kowalski v. Lamar, 25 Md.App. 493

(1975) (see Protestants' Exhibit 4), the Court of Special Appeals

_12_.



reaffirmed that the only permitted uses in a zone are those designated
as of right or permitted by special exception. Any other use is
prohibited. (Kowalski at 498.) The subject sites in the Kowalski
case were two waterfront lots, undeveloped except for a pier located on
one of the lots. The owners permitted others to fish from the pier.
The Court held that such activity was not a use permitted by right or
by special exception. The Court also found that the fishing was not an
accessory use since there were no other uses conducted on the property
other than fishing. The Court recognized the definition of principal
use under Section 101 of the zoning regulations as the "main use of
land as distinguished from an accessory use." The Court ruled that the
fishing activity could not be an accessory use to the vacant land since
it was the only use on the property and thus the principal use, which
was not permitted by right or special exception in the property's
zoning classification.

an attempt by the Petitioners in the instant case to categerize
use of the Bay as a principal use of waterfront property was refuted in

the case of People's Counsel v. Marvland Marine, 316 Md. 491 (1989).

The Court of Appeals stated that Baltimore Ceounty's power to zone
extends only to those improvements which the riparian owner can build
into the water bounding his property. The riparian owner has no right
to build on submerged land beyond that boundary. (See Section 417 of
BCZR pertaining to waterfront construction such as wharfs, pylons and
docks). Baltimore County cannot establish zoning beyond this boundary.
The Chesapeake Bay is not subject to local zoning regulations and

cannot be a permitted or speclal exception use.
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In summary, the three structures located on the subject site
cannot be approved under the Petition for Special Hearing. The
Petitioner has not requested a variance for any of these structures.
The questions for the Board are legal and there can be no other
interpretation of the facts other than in light of the aforementioned
definitions and applicable zoning regulations.

Specifically, the larger building cannot be viewed as accessory

for the fecllowing reasans:

1. This building is located in the front vard and all
accessory structures must be located in the rear yard.

2. There is no principal use or structure to which the
building is accessory.

3. The building cannot be accessory to waterfront use of the

Bay since such a use is not a permitted or special exception use

under the R.C.5 zone and the BCZR do not allow uses or structures

other than those stated in the Regulations.

The larger building must be viewed as a dwelling since it falls
within the definition of a dwelling as found in the BCZR, regardless of
the nomenclature given by the Petitioners. BAs such, it cannot be
approved under the Petition for Special Hearing for the following

redasomns:

1. It is located within the one-hundred-foot buffer of the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which is not permitted.

2. It is located within the fifty-foot setback required in
the R.C.5 zone.

3. It is a dwelling constructed without a building permit.
The two smaller buildings cannot be approved as accessory
structures under the Petition for Special Hearing for the following

reasorls:
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1. The smaller buildings are not accessory to a principal
use of the property permitted in the R.C.S5 zone as a permitted use
or use permitted by special exception. Waterfront use of the
Chesapeake Bay is not a principal use.

2. The smaller buildings are not accessory to the dwelling
(larger building) since that building is not a legal dwelling, nor

a legal principal use or structure.

V. PROCEDURE

The Board of Appeals must understand the relief requested by the
Petitioners and the context in which the relief is framed. The
Petiticners have not requested variance relief under Section 307 of
BCZR. Nor have the Petitioners requested relief from Section 26-436,
et seq., of the Baltimore County Code referring to the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area requirements. Instead, the Petitioners are asking this
Board to approve the structures under clearly errcneous theories of law
in the Petition for Special Hearing.

Even if Petitioners requested variance relief, it is clear there
is no legally sustainable basis to grant a variance. At page 510 in
the North case, the Court discusses the standards which must be met
to grant a variance:

"we first peoint out that in zoning law a variance, if granted

(unlike a special exception),E permits a use which is prohibited

and presumed tc be in conflict with the ordinance. An applicant

for a variance bears the burden of overcoming the presumption that
the proposed use is unsuitable. That is done, if at all, by
satisfying fully the dictates of the statute authorizing the
variance."
Moreover, the Petitioners presented several hours of testimony and
numerous documents and exhibits to support their position. There was
no evidence presented to support variance relief based on practical

difficulty, or undue hardship. The Protestants have clearly presented

evidence that the existence of the three buildings present a
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substantial impairment to their general welfare. Thus, even if
variance relief were requested, it must be denied.
The Board cannot grant variance relief under the Petition for

Special Hearing. Nor could the Board support a variance if such relief

were in fact requested.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

William and Marie Jordan brought a Petition for Special
Hearing before the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County to
approve an existing residential structure with accessory uses oOr
alternatively accessory structures on a shore property incidental
to waterfront use. The Zoning Commissioner in a Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law dated November 12, 1993, denied the
Petition. A timely appeal was taken to the County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Jordans are the owners of property known as 3728 Bay
Drive in the Bowleys Quarters area of Baltimore County. It is
zoned R.C. 5, anc although it is served by public water, it is
not served by public sewer. The property is 50 feet wide and
runs in straight lines of varying lengths to the Chesapeake Bay.
It is similar in size to adjoining lots recorded decades ago on a
plat of Bowley's Quarters (Pet. Ex. 2). The Jordans acquired
their property by deed dated September 9, 158G, from Charles and

Elva Cecil (Pet. Ex. 3a). The parents of Elva Cecil had also



owned the adjoining lot and had used both lots in conjunction
with one another for decades. The adjoining lot was deeded by
the surviving parent to her daughter Iris Rozier and her husband
in August, 1981 (Pet. Ex. 3Db).

At the time the Jordans purchased their lot their was a
foundation and the remnants of a small metal shed on the northern
rear (roadside corner of the lot). There also was a concrete
block patio underneath four trees, which supported some overhang
or swing. A water line extended from the Rozier property to the
small shed. The property nearest the Roziers was underwater due
to drainage problems for most of the time and was unsuitable for
building (Pet. Ex. 6b, 6g}.

Shortly after purchase of the property the Jordans had the
need to replace the existing bulkhead due to a severe storm.

They were advised to move the patio area further back and did so
toward the property of their neighbor to the south, the Johnsons.
A patio and a roof over the patio was constructed of the same
size as the concrete block patio, which was removed. Initially,
the Jordans used the site for picnics and family get togethers.
The Jordans had a boat and utilized the new dock and bulkhead. A
new storage shed was built at the gite of the old metal shed, and
a second block shed was built for storage near the road on the
Johnson property side of the lot (Pet. Ex. 3g). Neither shed was
over 100 square feet, and the Jordans were advised that they did
not need permits. The Jordans also inquired about the need for a

permit over the patio, and were informed that a permit was not



needed for a roof of the size proposed.

In the mid-1980's the Jordans bricked up the sides of the
pavilion up to about table height. The Petitioner tegtified that
it was due to an accident where the neighbors' lawn mower had
blown debris into the pavilion area. Mr. Rozier, who Petitioner
believed had been injured testified that he recalled the
incident, minor in nature, but had not been involved.

Finally in 1987-1988 screens and windows were installed in the
pavilion. Mr. Jordan testified that it was done for security and
to shelter from the elements (Pet. Ex. 2e; Prot. Ex. 1b). There
was a permit obtained for the work by a contractor for the
Jordans; however, the permit referred to enclosure of a veranda.

A protest was raised with the zoning office back in 1986
with respect to the pavilion, but no violation citation was
igsued by the zoning office. Protestant Marie Fraley testified
that over the years there were repeated requests to various
offices of Baltimore County since the mid-1980's to find the
Jordans in violation, but it was not until 1982 over four (4)
years after the latest improvement to the property had occurred
that a violation was actually filed against the Jordans at the
request of the Protestants.

The Protestants main complaint has to do with the pavilion
and its location. Despite Mr. Jordan's testimony that he has
bought a home in the immediate area within recent years, the
pProtestants believe that the pavilion acts as a dwelling. Water

and electricity serve the site.



SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

Petitioner William Jordan was the first witness. He
testified as to the purchase of the site, and the patio structure
and metal shed at the rear of the property. Photos were
introduced indicating the improvements to the property at the
time it was purchased. Mr. Jordan also testified as to how the
current structures came to be on the lot. He testified that he
had tried several times to obtain permits for a dwelling on the
lot, but had been denied the permits due to the lot's poor
percolation. He testified as to the high water table on the
property and problems with the neighbors septic systems (Pet. EX.
5). He indicated that he located the existing pavilion in its
current location because it was further back from the water than
the previous patio. The center of the lot at the time had
electric wires crossing it, which served other properties, and
the other side of the lot was unusable due to flooding problems.
These problems were corrected but only after the pavilion had
been built.

Mr. Jordan testified that he used the lot for perscnal
recreational purposes incidental to its locaticn on the
waterfront, and that sheds were constructed to house maintenance
implements including fuel. The existing pavilion was built in
stages. First a pad and a roof were constructed to provide
shelter from the sun. Later, the sides were bricked up to
protect the interior. A few years later, windows and screens

were added along with a door for security to protect the



furniture and tables as well as to provide shelter from the
storms. He was awaiting the ability to obtain permits to build a
residence, and the existing use was the only reasonable use of
the site. Records were introduced indicating that such
structures were common throughout the Bowleys Quarters area.

Dr. Marek was the next witness. He had lived in Bowleys
Quarters for over 60 years. He testified that pavilions and
storage sheds were common throughout the waterfront area as
people used the lots for recreation prior to obtaining building
permits and in some cases instead of dwellings. He had long been
active in the Bowleys' Quarters Improvement Association and was
familiar with Petitioners' property. He felt that their use of
the lot and the structures on it were typical of others
throughout the community except these structures were better
maintained.

Mr. John Schmidt, President of the Bowleys Quarters
Improvement Association, also testified on behalf of the
Association in support of the Petition. His concern was the
precedent that an adverse finding would create given the fact
that so many other property owners had similarly used their lots
as the Jordans. He testified that public sewer was expected
within the next four to five years, and he felt that with the
ability of people to use their residential properties as
residences that much of the problem would be alleviated. He
indicated that to his knowledge the association had never brought

a violation case for such use as the Jordans of their property.



The final witness for the Petitioner was Philip Edwards, a
former President of the Association and former member of the
Planning Board of Baltimore County. He too was familiar with
many other lots with structures similar to the Jordans without a
primary residence. He felt that there should be some flexibility
in how these structures should be viewed given the history of the
area and the problems with getting building permits.

The first witness for the People's Counsel was Craig McGraw,
a Baltimore County Zoning Enforcement Officer. He indicated that
the case initially had arisen as a zoning violation case on
complaint from the neighbors. His investigation indicated three
accessory structures plus a swimming pool, now removed, without a
primary dwelling. He did not believe that accessory structures
such as the paviiion and two storage buildings could exist
without a residence, and he did not believe that the pavilion was
a residence.

The next witness was Iris Rozier, the adjacent neighbor to
the north. She testified that when her parents owned the subject
property there was only a patio in the front shaded by trees and
a small storage building in the rear. She felt her view was
impaired by the pavilion from her porch which was a screened and
windowed front room on her home. She had no cobjection to an open
pavilion with a roof as she herself has one located behind the
bulkhead next to the Jordan property. She agreed that the
primary asset of the lots was the water frontage, and that she

screened in her porch and put in windows to enjoy the view in the



winter time.

Betty Johnson of 3727 Bay Drive also objected to the
pavilion. She herself has a similar pavilion located in front of
her house, but it is located further toward the road. The Jordan
pavilion blocks her view to the northeast. After the Jordan
pavilion was built she added a closed in porch to her home
similar to that of the Roziers for basically the same reascns to
enjoy year round use of the water. The view is partially blocked
by her pavilion, and she can not see the Rozier pavilion from her
porch.

Mrs. Kosickyi lives across Bay Drive from the Jchnson and
Fraley properties, and her property is located on Petitioners'
Exhibit 5. She has lived in the community since 1959, and felt
that the enclosed Jordan pavilion blocked her view. This is
contrary to the photos taken from Bay Drive (Pet. Ex. 6e).
Maria Fraley of 2735 Bay Drive was the final witness for
Protestants. She moved onto her property in 1988 after the
pavilion was built, but had been familiar with the site for many
years prior to that. She had complained to zconing and to
licenses and permits about the structures con the Jordan property,
but to no avail until the current case arcose. She felt that the
Jordan pavilion as constructed was really an attempt to place a
dwelling on the lot without proper authority.

DISCUSSION
The structures on the Jordan property are accessory

structures. An accessory use or structure is defined in Section



101 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (hereinafter cited

as the BCZR) as follows:
A use or structure which-(a) is customarily incident and
subordinate to a principal use or structure; (b) is
subordinate in area, extent, or purpose to the principal use
or structure; {(c) is located on the same lot as the
principal use or structure served; and (d) contributes to
the comfort, convenience, or necessity of occupants,
business or industry in the principal use or structure
served; except that, where specifically provided in the
applicable regulations, accessory off-street parking need
not be located on the same lot. An accessory building, as
defined above, shall be considered an accesscry structure.
A trailer may be an accessory use or structure if
hereinafter so specified. An ancillary use shall be
considered as an accessory use; however, a use of such a
nature or extent as to be permitted as a "use in
combination" (with a service station) shall be considered a
principal use.

The section makes it quite clear that accessory structures may
exist without a primary building. A lot otherwise vacant but
with a primary .us= may be served by an accessory structure. See
County Commiggioners of Carroll County v. Zent, 86 Md. App. 745,
587 A.2d 1205 (1991). The wording of the definition itself is
very clearly worded in the alternative, and perhaps most
important, common sense indicates that there are numercus uses
including waterfront uses where the buildings are accessory to
the principal use. In fact, piers and bulkheads, listed as
accessory uses in an R.C. 5 zone (BCZR Sec. 1A04.2A.11.f) have as
a policy been allowed without supporting dwellings.

The BOCA National Building Code, adopted by Baltimore County
as its official building Code, in Section 201.0 defines a
structure as follows: "That which is built or constructed". Any
object built or constructed, whether enclosed or not, roofed or

8



not, intended to be of a lasting nature must, therefore, be
considered to be a structure. The BCZR states that structures
include tennis courts, swimming pools and utility sheds. BCEZR
Section 1RA04.2A.11.g. Consequently, neither the size, nor the
appearance of the structure is relevant to its permissibility
under the zoning regulations.

The fundamental issue presented to the Board is the nature
of the principal use of the property served by the accessory
structures. There was much testimony from all parties that in
addition to the dwellings on the lots in the waterfront community
the primary focus was the water itself and the leisure
activities, active or passive, generated by it. As Dr. Marek
indicated, in the days when dwellings were unregulated, people
still built shelters or pavilions or sheds in order to enjoy the
residential, recreational amenities offered by the properties.
These were not dwellings. Since Baltimore County forbade private
septic systems due to contamination of ground water in the
Bowley's Quarters area, accessory type structures still
proliferate as people try to have a legitimate use of the
property.

Experience then indicates that the primary usage of such
properties, when housing is unfeasible for one reason or another,
is still residential in character. By being residential, that is
for the use of the occupant of the property or the occupant's
invitee, it complies with the requirements of Section 101 of the

BCZR, which states that an R.C. 5 zone is a "Residential Zone"



that is "zoned for residential purposes". The primary use of
such properties then is either residential open space cr
regsidential recreational use. There are three (3) separate
arguments supporting this conclusion.

First, Section 1A04.2A.6 lists "open space, common" as a use
permitted by right in an R.C. 5 zone. "Open space, common" is
defined in Section 101 of the Zoning Regulations as property
privately or publicly owned which is reserved for use of the
public. This lot in a very real sense is reserved for use of a
certain segment of the public, that is the owners, and their
invitee. This use is to be distinguished from uses open to the
community and permitted by special exception 1in Section
1A04.2B.5. The latter use would include the tennis and swim
clubs, the public beaches and the like. The former use refers to
open space generally.

With respect to the subject site it is clear that the
structures on the site would not exist independent of the cpen
space enjoyed by the owners. The storage sheds are certainly
considered structures, but their primary purpose is to store the
equipment needed to maintain the property. The pavilion exists
as a shelter and to provide security for the picnic tables,
grills, etc., that one would associate with a waterfront amenity.
These structures could not exist as a separate primary use, for
none are dwellings, and indeed no dwelling permit could be
obtained due to the sewerage restrictions. Although the pavilion

can provide overnight shelter in much the same way as a tent, it

10



can not be said to offer the amenities of a dwelling.
Consequently, the requirements that an accessory use be
incidental and subordinate to the primary use are met in much the

same way that the bulkhead and pier meet that use on this

particular piece of property. See Zent, supra, 86 Md. App. 745,
587 A.2d 1205 (1991).

The second argument supporting the residential recreation or
open space as the primary use is contained within the
interpretation of the zoning office that piers or bulkheads may
exist on a waterfront property without any other structure. This
interpretation clearly is the result of the recognition that a
bulkhead provides in many cases necessary protection for the
maintenance of the property, and that piers, regulated by Section
417 of the BCZR, provide an accessory use to the waterfront
enjoyment of the property. These uses are explicitly listed as
accegssory uses, and without a principal dwelling the question
arises as with these structures accessory to what. There is not
now, however, nor has there ever been any question but that these
structures are permitted.

One interesting point upon which all participants agreed was
that pavilions and storage sheds should be considered proper
gstructures even on vacant lots. Even the adjoining Protestants
had pavilions, enclosed and open on the waterfront side of their

properties. All of them agreed it was not the structures

11
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themselves which were at issue, but the location of the pavilion.
The opinion and history of these structures on these

properties is entitled to weight as reinforcing the accessory

nature of the structures as "customarily incidental" to a

principal use. See 2 Anderson, American Law of Zoning, 3rd Ed.,

Sec. 9.28. Custom has long established these accessory uses.
The final argument supporting the continued usage of these
1ots arises in the event that neither an implied use, nor an
explicit use is approved by the Board. The recreational
enjoyment of this lot as with so many others without dwellings in
this community, in that event, is essentially a non-conforming
use. Testimony indicates that this lot was owned for many
decades by Mr. and Mrs. Trager, who deeded out the Rozier and
Jordan lots over 12 years ago. Mrs. Rozier testified and it is
supported by the deeds (Pet. Ex. 3) that the lots were purchased
by her parents in the 1920's. Her family took up residence on
the one lot and used the Jordan lot for recreational, open space
continuously and without interruption since the 1930's. As
indicated by Petitioner's Exhibit 3, the Jordan property was
always a separately deeded lot and not part of the lot now owned

by the Roziers. For many years, however, it was clear that

lon a lot the size of the subject property virtually any
structure is going to obscure view from some area. The
photographs show that in no case is the direct waterfront view
obstructed by Petitioners' structures, and in the case of the
Johnsons their own pavilion obscures some view, and their
adaption to the enclosed porch was built after construction of
the Jordan pavilion. The Jordan pavilion has not been protested
by DEPRM except, and this is gsignificant, that the department
indicates it should not be considered a residence.

12
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pavilion is the only issue should that not have been raised six
years ago? If the igsue was raised in 1986, but was not
determined to be a problem so as to induce litigation before or
during the construction of improvements is it appropriate now
years after the final construction on the lot to raise these
issues? Protestants were aware of the construction, as was the
County, and did nothing. Now, years later to re-open the issue
after the expenditure of sums and reliance by the Petitioners on
the ability to build on these lots is blatantly unfair. This
igsue should not now be raised.

In some aspects this issue is not really one of zoning
regulations but rather of permits. If the structures on the
Jordan property are found to be impermissible structures then all
such structures throughout the community, historically thought to
be proper including those structures on neighboring sites must
similarly be covered by the ruling. This was the true concern of
the Bowleys Quarters Improvement Association, for it runs
contrary to historic usage and would certainly have great impact
on the overall community. Zoning, however, does not look at size
or configuration of structures but only their existence. If an
accessory structure exists with a dwelling, special rules cover
its location, and variances may be obtained. BCZR, Section 400.
The problems with the lots vacant of dwellings remains, however,
from a zoning perspective. If the issue is the character of the
structure and its construction, then that is an element to be

considered at the permit stage of the proceeding. It is through
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the permit process, if applicable, that site plans and
construction plans would be reviewed and case by case analysis
done. 1In this case it is clear from the Protestants' testimony
that numerous complaints were registered with zoning and with
licenses from the mid-1980's, but noc enforcement action was
brought until the pavilion had been in its current condition for
approximately five (5) years. While there may be a permit
issue, this is not a zoning issue.
CONCLUSION

In conclusion Petitioners request this Board to permit the
existing accessory structures on their waterfront property to
remain as appropriate accessory structures to the primary use of

residential open space and waterfront recreation.

Respectfully submitted,

i

o’

John B. Gontrum

ROMADKA, GCNTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
814 Eastern Blvd.

Essex, Maryland 21221

(410)686-8274

Attorney for Petitioners
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day of May, 1994, I

mailed a copy of the aforegoing Memorandum of Petitioners,

postage prepaid to Carole DeMilio, Esquire, People's Counsel for

Baltimore County, Courthouse, Room 47,

Towson, Md 21204.

400 Washington Ave.,

G:\wptextibjb\jordan2.mem
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@ounty Board of Apprals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

April 8, 1994

Mr. Andrew Jones, Secretary

Bowleys Quarters Improvement
Association, Inc. /Board of Directors

P.0O. Box 18051

Baltimore, MD 21220

Re: Case No. 93-393-SPH
William P. Jordan, et ux

Dear Mr. Jones:

The Becard is in receipt of your letter dated April 7, 1994
wherein you have requested "response and comments™ from this Board
regarding the subject matter.

Inasmuch as Case No. 93-393-SPH is presently scheduled for
hearing before the Board of Appeals, we cannot comment at this
time. However, enclosed for your information is a copy of the
Notice of Assignment for the hearing scheduled for Wednesday, May
11, 1994, at 10:00 a.m.

Very truly yours,

A ,oé(fm,m | jh &/’L&m
William T. Hackett
Chairman

cc: John B. Gontrum, Esquire

/KCW

(T 7 .
= ", Prinled with Soybean Ink

Y on Recycled Paper



Copy to: Andrew Jones, Bowleys Quarters

Improvement Assn., Inc. /Beoard of

Printed with Soybean Ink Directors
on Recycled Paper

®

®

@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Hearing Room - Room 48

0l1d Courthouse,

(410) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue

March 2, 1994

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT

REASONS.

REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN

STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL
NO. 59-79.

CASE NO.

93-393-SPH

WILLIAM P. JORDAN, JR., ET UX

E/s Bay Drive, 165' S of c/1 Wye Road
(3729 Bay Drive)

15th Election District

5th Councilmanic District

SPH -Approval for use of existing residential
structure with accessory structure, or,
alternatively, accessory structures on a shore
property incidental to waterfront use.

11/12/93 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Special Hearing was DENIED.

which was scheduled for hearing on April 21, 1994 has been POSTPONED at
the request of Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners due to schedule

conflict;

REASSIGNED FOR:

and has been

WEDNESDAY, MAY 11, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.

ccC: John B. Gontrum,
and Mrs.

Mr.

Esquire Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners
William P. Jordan Appellants /Petitioners

gjwwug-ﬂgﬁn Marek, Sr., M.D.

)
ol

Ms. Deborah Brill

Mr. John Lamantia Protestant

Mrs. Iris Rosier

Ms. Billie Kozycki

Mrs. Betty Johnson

Ms. Marie J. Bell and "
Mrs. Maria Fraley

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy H. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Kathleen €. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant



ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.

814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221
TELEPHONE: (410)685-8274
FAX# 685-0118

ROBERT J. ROMADKA
JOHN B. GONTRUM
J. MICHAEL McLAUGHLIN, JR.*

February 24, 1994

ELIZABETH A. VANNI

*ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C.

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

gn gl itd 8¢ 93416

Re: Case No.: 93-393-SPH
William P. Jordan, et ux
Hearing Date: April 21, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.
RGM File No.: 92.3026

Gentlemen:

Please postpone the referenced hearing date of April 21, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m., as I have
a previously scheduled business meeting out of town for April 21 and April 22, 1994. This
meeting has been scheduled for sometime and would be very difficult to reschedule.

If you have any questions or if you need available dates, please contact my secretary,
Belinda and she can help you.

Thank you for your anticipated prompt attention to this matter.

Very truly yours, -
'

2o
At S
Mﬁfﬂ/\‘) /

Ay AT

John B. Gontrum
JBG/bjb

cC: Mr. & Mrs. William P. Jordan
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Vi
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Hearing Room - Room 48

County Board of Appeals of Baltinore Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROCM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(410) 887-3180

0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

February 17, 1994

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2{(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL

NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 93-393-SPH n WILLIAM P. JORDAN, JR., ET UX

V’E/s Bay Drive, 165' S of c/1 Wye Road

(3729 Bay Drive)
15th Election District
5th Councilmanic District

PH -Approval for use of existing residential

.ﬁtructure with accessory structure, or,
“alternatively, accessory structures on a shore

property incidental to waterfront use.

11/12/93 -2.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Special Hearing was DENIED.

ASYIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, APRIL 21, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.
cc: John B. Gontrum, Esqguire Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners
Mr. and Mrs. William P. Jordan Appellants /Petitioners

John Marek, Sr., M.D.

Ms. Deborah Brill

Mr. John Lamantia
Mrs. Iris Rosier
Ms. Billie Kozycki
Mrs. Betty Johnson

Protestant

L1

Ms. Marie J. Bell and "

Mrs. Maria Fraley

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy H. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant
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COUNTY DR%W g
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93 DEC ’0 PH 2-‘ 27 Petition for Specj_al Hearing

E/S Bay Drive, 165 ft. 8 of c¢/1 Wye Road
(3729 Bay Drive)
15th Election District - ©5th Councilmanic District
William P. Jordan - PETITIONER
Case No. 93-393-5PH

APPEAL

Jgétition(s) for Special Hearing
/fkscription of Property
‘/éértificate of Posting
/6;rtificate of Publication
w/ﬁbning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
/ﬁétitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets
-/éﬁat tc Accompany Petition for Special Hearing
vfetitioner's Exhibits: ./f/— Yicinity Map and Zoning Description

2A- Deed, Liber 6205, Page 238
1% - Deed, Liber 6347, Page 040

#Photographs of location (none marked as exhibité)
Six sheets of photographs
Twenty-six photographs

l’/Zc:vning Commissioner's Order dated November 12, 1993 (Denied)

b/%otice of Appeal received on December 2, 1993 from John B. Gontrum

‘9€’c: John B. Gontrum, Esquire, 814 Eastern Blvd, Baltimore, MD 21221
Mr. and Mrs. William P. Jordan, 3800 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220
Mr. Jchn Lamantia, 3719 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220
Mrs. Iris Rosier, 3731 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220
Ms. Billie Kozycki, 3724 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220
Mrs. Betty Johnson, 3727 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220

Ms. Maria J. Bell and Mrs. Maria Fraley, 3725 Bay Drive,
Baltimore, MD 21220

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, MD 21204

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
In support of petition: Patrick Keller, foice of Plannipg § Zoning
John Marek, Sr., M.D. Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
4021 Bay Drive W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator

Baltimore, MD 21220 Docket Clerk
Brnold Jablon, Director of ZADM

In support of petition:
Debeorah Brill

3926 New Section Road

Baltimore, MD 21220 Mr. Andrew Jones, Secretary
Bowleys Quarters Improvement

i e - Assn., Inc. /Board of Directors
P.0O. Box 18051
Baltimore, MD 21220



. Case No. 93-393-SPH
TLLIAM P. JORDAN, JR., ET UX

E/S Bay Drive, 165 Ft. S of c/1 Wye Road
(3729 Bay Drive)

15th District Appealed 12/9/93
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COLUMBIA GUARANTEE
TITLE COMPANY, INC.
APP. NO. TBA 377

THIS DEED, is made this 52227‘ day of September ,1980 '
by and between ELVA A. CEC;?’and CHARLES W. CECIL, JR., parties of the

first part, Grantors, and ILLIAM P. JORDAN, JR. and MARIE JORDAN, his

wife, parties of the second part, Grantees.

WITNESSETH: That for the actual consideration of the sum of
$ 25,000.00 ,and other valuable consideration, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors do grant and convey
unto the Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the
survivor of them, his or her personal representatives and assigns, in
fee simple,- o o e e o e e S S S

all that EMMXE lot{%f of ground situate in Baltimeore County,===—==——-==
in the State of Maryland, and described as follows:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 235 as shown on a Plat entitled,
"Second addition to Plat No. 1, Bowley's Quarter" gaid Plat is racerded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book No.

8 folio 73. The current address thereon being now or formerly known

as 3729 Bay Drive.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated November 22, 1971 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber
5233 folio 577 was granted and conveyed by Helen V. Trager unto Elva
A. Cecil and Charles W. Cecil, Jr., the within Grantors, in fee simple.
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Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon; and the
rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages
to the same belenging or in anywise-appertaining.

To have and to hold the said described lot(s) cf ground and premises,
unte and to the use of the said Grantees, as tenants by the entireties,
their assigns, the survivor of them, his or ner personal representatives
and assigns, in fee simple.

And the said Grantor covenants to warrant specially the property
hereby granted and conveyed, and to execute such further assurances of

said land as may be requisite.

Whenever used, tﬁe singular number shall include the plural, the
plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all

genders.

Witness the hand{s) and seal(s) of the said Grantor(s):

WITNESS:

- T le
L“‘/’Aﬁw E;f-;}.'c:cil L L (s
. BAKER 2 . o
D o DO YA Y S

- Charles W. Cecil, Jr.
ANNE & BAKER
STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY r TC WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this P ZL day of  September 1980 ,
before me, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared
ELVA A. CECIL and CHARLES W. CECIL, JR.—-———=—=crme—c——wccccmcmee——e————————

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name is/are
subscribed to the within instrument, who signed the same in my presence,
and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purpcses therein

contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My commission expires:
July 1, 1982

5
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This Deed., Made this - day of {tca s
I
in the vear one thousand nine hundred and eighty-one . by and between "HELEN V. TRAGER
?f Baltimore Count? in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and
! \
\IRIS A. ROSIER and JACK WESLEY ROSIER, her husband,
123-21 C3usula  reErSiy
of the second part. Tv23-at gauculle *xxxxSl{

Witnesseth, That in consideration of HBEXSIEXAT mutual love and affection and no
monetary cconsideration

the smd party of the first part in exercise of the powers set forth in a Deed
dated April 26, 1978 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 5886 folio 11

does grant and convey unto the said parties of the second part as tenants by the
entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the surviver's heirs,
personal representatives - :

N¥XX and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground, situate, lying and being in

Baltimore County, State of Maryland , aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say:—

Beginning for the same on the southeast side of Bay Drive, thirty feet wide, and
at the distance of ten hundred and fifty feet northeasterly from a stone
heretofore planted at the northeast corner of lot No. 214, as shown on the
plat No. 1 of Bowleys Quarters, heretofore recorded in plat book W.F.D.

No. 7, folio 12, etc. in the Record Office of the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County, and running thence northeasterly bounding on the southeast side of
Say Drive rifty feet, thence southeasterly at right angles to said Eay Drive
three nundred eighty-one feet to the waters of Chesapezke Eay, thence bound-
ing on the waters of said Chesapeake Bay fifty feet, more or less, to inter-
cect a line drawn southeasterly at right angles to Bay Drive from the place
of beginning, and thence reversing said line so drawn and bounding thereon
norshwesterly three hundred sixty-seven and eighty-tenths feet to the place
of beginning.

Said lot being known as Lot numbered two hundred and thirty-six (236)
on the second addition to Plat No. 1 of the property of Bowlevs Guarters
Companv of Baltimore County recorded among the Plat Reccrds of Baltimore
County in Plat Book No. 8, folio 73.

EEING the same property which by a Deed dated April 26, 1972 and re-
corded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No.
5886 folio 11 was granted and conveyed by Leroy D. Trager, Elva A. Cecil
and Iris A. Rosier to the within grafitor.
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Togetner with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or beng and all and every
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belonging, or anywise

appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said lot of ground 2nd premises, above dezeribed and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and

advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said part ies

of the second part as tenants by +he entireties, their assigns, the survivor

of them and the survivor's heirs, personal'representatives

FBEX and assigns, in fee simple.

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that che hag
not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby
conveyed; that she will warrant specially the property granted and the She will execute such further

assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Witness the hand and seal of said grantor.

TEST:
.M_o_&ma\\ “Smm (SEAL)
Helen V. Trager
Mlcﬂﬂ.oL C VPmiNGES (SEAL)
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE , to wit:
I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this Y IA day of W
in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-cne ,before me, the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the place aforesaid,

personally appeared  Helen V. Trager

the above named grantor ,and she acknowledged Ihe i’oregomg Deed to be her act.

e T L AR
As Witness my hand and Notarial s&.{.\“-ﬁ. -,-"-.. ";
R NI ST
7 -.é?' 2y ?5 o ' ’
ot '; o’-‘ad?.d...fs‘r,' =17 Notary Public.
My Commission Expires: = % ) RGN Ra‘ WOV 23 193‘ at 7S5
. =87 Elperd, *

Mail to U ) /QClerk

Q /*)

MY COMMNISSION EXPIRES JULY 1, 1382 Receipt You é/_/ MM;
l é L Z’




month.

4. Resolution of this matter may well dispose of the Appeal
filed in the above referenced case.

5. That a decision in the Zoning Petition should be reached
well prior to the time of extension sought.

6. That the extension sought is well within the 120 days of
the filing of the Petition for Judicial Review asg stated in Rule 7-
206 (d) .

WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray that the time for the transmittal
of the record in the above referenced case be extended to December

13, 1994, and for such other and further relief as the nature of

r"’ L "7"“7 e i o
( e ) %// N .

Jghi B.” Gontrum, Esquire

RCOMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
814 Eastern Blvd.

Essex, Maryland 21221

{(410)686-8274

their cause may require.

Attorney for Petitioners
William & Marie Jordan

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 38th day of September, 1994, I
mailed a copy of the aforegoing Motion to Extend Time for
Transmittal of the Record, postage prepaid to Baltimore County
Board of Appeals, 0ld Courthouse, Room 149, 400 Washington Ave.,
Towson, Md 21204; Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for
Baltimore County, Room 47, Courthouse, 400 Washington Ave., Towson,
MD 21204; Maria Fraley, 3725 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220; Betty
Johnson, 3727 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220; Billie Kozycki, 3724
Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220; Iris Rosier, 3731 Bay Drive,
Baltimore, MD 21220; and Jack W. Rosier,/ij}l y Drive, Baltimore,

MD 21220. e
ol
T

Jehn B. Gontrum, Esqg.




Middle River Road

3706 water side adjacent lot
3718 water side adjacent lot

N w Section Road

3706 water side adjacent lot
3718 water side adjacent lot

New Section Road

3906 rear lot across road
3932 rear lot across road
3933 and adjacent lots

Sen ca Road
1203 water side
1219 water side
1220 rear lot

South Seneca Road

1335 water side lots
1347 water side lots
1353 water side lots

Susqu_hanna Avenue
1016 water side

1018 water side

Wagner Lane
410 water side

412 water side



‘The Bowleys Quarters Improvement Association, Inc.

F.O. BOX 18051 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21220 (410) 335-9802

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, that the Bowleys Quarters Improvement Association has delegated the
responsibility for reviewing and acting upon all zoning matters to the zoning committee
consisting of the following persons, who have been appointed to such positions by the
board of directors of the association:

John Schmidt - Chairman
Philip Edwards
James Hock

3 5% o o6 oF o o 5 o oF 3 OF % % % 3 3 o % % o

The undersigned Officer of the Corporation hereby certifies that the above Resolution is
a True Copy of a Resolution adopted by Bowley's Quarters Improvement Association at it's
first board of directors meeting held on January 4, 1994.

%77—7”7 LA /;77{5?/,\/?[
—

John J. Schmidt
President

Ak,
A sl x‘)\,f/ .J,'_% [‘;’5‘%(- 7
{

(Attested by) FL Andrew Jones
Secretary

Tek Ev 9-A




Bowlevs Quarters Improvement Association
PO. Box 18051
Baltimore, Maryiand 21220 EF;
301-335-9802 £

d 0-4dV b

April 7, 1994

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 2
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

St

RE: Case #93-393-SPH

The Bowleys Quarters Improvement Association (B.QLLA.) finds it necessary 1o respond o & zoning issue
which has escalated to the County Board of Appeals, Baltimore County, known now as Case #93-393-SPH. This
case Involves Baltimore County vs. William P. Jordan, Jr..

For the record, William P. Jordan, Jr. is past president of the B.(1.1LA.. Mr. Jordan has been very active as
an environmentalist and has strongly supported the need for sewerage cn the Bowleys Quarters peninsula. This-
sewerage project has been delayed for many years by Baltimore County, al the expense of qualily of life, due to
pollution of our waters from failing septic systems.

The zoning violation eftecting Mr. Jordan was initiated by Baltirnore County by a M. Abend.,choen Are
we to expect that Mr. Aberschoen will continue to select individuals in the comrmunity for zonn 3 s5UeS, OF are we
1o expect a class action type of zoning violation issued?

As a result of Building Moratoriums caused by the denial of sewerage and the implermentation of Critical
Area laws, many similar zoning violations may be evident in this community.

Many individual lots with similar structures were at one time owned by adjacent property owners. Once the
lots are sold, the same situation that has brought Mr. Jordan betore: this Appeals Board could aise happen to other
individuals.

The historical use is not being challenged in this case; however, the placement of the structure is being
questioned after 8_years of existence. Had Mr. Jordan been able o construct a home as ne desired, this
zoning violation would not be before the Appeals Board.

This community questions the intent of the zoning violation mibated by Baltimore County. We try to
reconcile in our minds how, on one hand, Baltimore County can issue, in a "Red Line Decision”, the permit to
construct 200 boat racks on the properly of Chesapeake Yachting Center on what had been designated
as a Passive Recreation Site, and yet take issue with a structure on an individual's property which has been
in existence for 6 years.

The Board of Directors representing the general membership of this commiunity respectfully submits this
letter for your response and comments. Please direct comments and/ or questions to the Bowleys CGuarers
Improvement Association, Inc. at the above address.

For the Bowleys Quarters improvement Asscciation, inc.
Board of Girectors,

/4«4&@“} e

Andrew Jones |
Secretary

cc: John B. Gontrum, Esquire
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Mr. Arnold E. Jablon, Director DATE: June 2, 1993
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

FROM: J. James Dieter
SUBJECT: Petition for Zoning Variance - Item 404 43y - 3435 PH

Jardan Property
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Findings

SITE LOCATION

The subject property is located at 3729 Bay Drive. The site is
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is classified as a Limited
Development Area (LDA).

APPLICANT'S NAME William and Marie Jordan

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant has requested a variance from section 500.7 of the
Baitimore County Zoning Regulations to permit an existing residential
structure with accessory structures or alternatively accessory structures
on a shore property incidental to waterfront use.

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

In accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all
project approvals shall be based on a finding which assures that proposed
projects are consistent with the following goals of the Critical Area Law:

1. "Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from
pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances or
that have runaff from surrounding lands:

2. Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and

3. Establish land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact
that even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement, and
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environ-
mental impacts" <COMAR 14.15.10.01.0>. :

JUL 161993
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Mr. Arnold E. Jablon
June 2, 1993
Page 2

REGULATIONS AND FINDINGS

1.

Regulation: "A minimum 100 foot buffer shall be established
Tandward from the mean high water line of tidal waters, tidal
wetlands, and tributary streams" <Baltimore County Code Section
26-849(a)>.

Finding: This property is located adjacent to the tidal waters of

the Chesapeake Bay. The existing screenhouse is approximately 30'
from the mean high water of the Chesapeake Bay. This building should
not be considered a primary structure. New residential dwellings and
structures would need to be Jocated 100' from tidal waters.

Regulation: "Dredging, filling, or construction other than

approved bulkheading shall not be permitted in any non-tidal and tidal
wetlands unless the proposed development consists of utility, bridge,
or street development in a non-tidal wetland and unless the Director
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management finds this
proposed development not detrimental to the County's Wetland
Management Programs" <Baltimore County Code, Section 26-447>.

Finding: No tidal or non-tidal wetlands were found on this site,

or in the vicinity of the site. Therefore, no dredging, fi1ling, or
construction shall occur in any tidal or non-tidal wetiand for this
project, and this regulation has been met.

Regulation: "If a parcel or lot one-half acre or less in size was
in residential use or zoned for residential purposes on or before
December 1, 1985, then man-made impervious surfaces associated with
that use are limited to 25% of the parcel or lot" <Baltimore County
Code, Section 26-543(e)(1)>.

Findings: The amount of impervious areas shall not exceed 3,450
square feet or 25% of the lot. This includes all buiiding structures,
paved and crusher run driveways and parking pads, swimming poocls, or
any other impervious surfaces. Current impervious areas total
approximately 668 square feet or 5% of the Tot.

Regulation: “Infiltration of stormwater shall be maximized
throughout the site, rather than directing flow to single discharge
points" <Baltimore County Code, Section 26-453(h)(2)>.

Finding: Stormwater runoff shall be directed from impervious
surfaces associated with this plan, to pervious areas, to encourage
maximum infiltration. Rooftop runoff shall be directed through
downspouts and into a seepage pit or drywell, to encourage maximum
infiltration (see attached information). These measures will ensure
that the requirements of this regulation are met.



Mr. Arnold E. Jablon
June 2, 1993
Page 3

5. Regulation: "If no forest is established on proposed development

sites, these sites shall be planted to provide a forest or developed
woodland cover of at least 15%" <COMAR 14.15.02.04 C.(5)(e)>.

Finding: The property currently has 15% tree cover and it must be
maintained to be in compliance with the above regulation.

CONCLUSION

The Zoning Variance shall be conditioned so the project proposal is in
compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations and Findings
Jisted above. This proposal does comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations and is therefore approved. If there are any questions, please
contact Ms. Patricia M. Farr at 887-3980.

0 Qe Tt
£

J. dh%géﬂieter,,ﬂﬁrector
Department of Environmental Protection

and’ Resource Management

JJD:KDK : tmm
Attachment

cc: Mr. William Jordan
3800 Bay Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

JORDAN/WQCBCA
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3800 Bay Drive
Baltimore, MD 21220

March 29, 1594

Mr. James H. Thompson

Zoning Enforcement Cocordinator
Baltimore County COffice of Zoning
Administration and Development
Management

111 west Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Thompson:

This is not a =zoning complaint. We are requesting your
assistance in locating documentation permitting structures S}tuated
on and at the enclosed list of addresses. we were advised by

building inspections that Zoning is the only office that will have
the information we require.

Your consideration and cooperation in this matter will be
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,—-

-){ﬁ,gf)yé;.ﬁfizdééég;

Mr. rs. William P.



Cold Spring Road
1005 and adjacent lots

Chesapeake Avenue

1422

front adjacent lot

Chester Road

1028

front adjacent lot

Chestnut Road

4016 (new building front)
4022 rear of lot

3724 and adjacent lot

Bay Drive

3551 water side

3601 water side

3609 water side

3631 water side and adjacent
3637 water side and adjacent
3643 water side and adjacent
3733 rear lot

3735 rear lot

3800 adjacent lot

3811 rear lot

3815 water side and adjacent
3825 water side and adjacent
4015 rear lot across road
4017 rear lot across road
4019 rear lot across road
4027 rear lot across road
4031 rear lot across road

Briar Point Road

4009
4016

rear
front

Burke Road

1618
1204
1324
1426
1428

adjacent lot
front
front
front
front

lots
lots
lots

lots
lots



Edwards Lane

3523 adjacent lots (in woods)

Galloway Road

3502
3504
3508
3510
3512
3514
3516
3522
3524
3526
3530
3532
3536
3538

adjacent lot

water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water

side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side and adjacent lots

3612C water side

3610
3620
3630
3632
3648
36590
3652
3654
3656
3660
3662
3664
3668
3690
3692
3694

water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water
water

Goose Neck

side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side
side

Road

1302
1306
1312
1314
1326
1334

water
water
water
water
water
water

side
side
side
side
side
gside



ALLEGED ZONING VIOLATION

| DATE: /éLj?chQé \/)7/?5’4
CASE NUMBER C+ <7- /",éj 4 ~ ELECTION DISTRICT: /5_%

LOCATION: 47077 M ZS&Q/L
DEAR /Mc/; )&&/ :

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOUR COMPLAINT, INVOLViNG THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROPERTY,

HAS .BEEN REéEIVED BY THIS OFFICE. AN INSPECTOR HAS BEEN ASSIGNED TO THE CASE AND
WILL VISIT THE.LOCATICN AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. YOU WiLL ADDITIONALLY BE ADVISED OF ALL
FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS'IN OUR INVESTIGATICH. SHOULD THIS MATTER BE SCHEDULED FOR A
DISTRICT COUET TRIAL, fOU WILL BE NOTIFIED OF THE DATE.

ZONING ENFORCB!!EN‘T SECTION TELEPHONE:  494-3351
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Opinion of the Court.

Mr. Arnold Clifton Maddox and his son, Mr. William E.
Maddox. The appellee obtains no profit or any other return
from the use which he has authorized.

Thomas Lamar, who is employed full-time at a hardware
company, possesses a “fyke and gill net license.” Arnold
Clifton Maddox, who is employed full-time as a
longshoreman, has had a commercial fishing license for 18
years. William Maddox also has a commercial fishing
license. During January, February and March, at various
times when they were not working, such as evenings,
Saturdays and Sundays, and depending upon weather and
tides, the three men would set out, each in his own boat,
often accompanied by a helper, to fish. Upon their return the
fish would be hoisted onto the pier, packed into crates,
loaded onto trucks and hauled away to the wholesale fish
market where they were sold. But for the fact that a
sufficient quantity of fish were caught to be sold, the fishing
expeditions would not take place. There were no sales of fish
conducted on the property nor were there any signs
indicating the existence of any business operation on the
property.

Section 102.1 of the zoning regulations provides, insofar as
here relevant:

“No land shall be used or occupied and no build-
ing or structure shall be erected, altered, lo-
cated, or used except in conformity with these
regulations. ...” (Emphasis added.)

Section 1A00.2 of the zoning regulations provides:

“A. Uses Permitted as of Right. The follounng
uses, only, are permitted as of right in K.D.P.
zZONes:

“1. Farms. ..

“2. One-family detached dwellings.

“3. Churches or other buildings for religious
worship.

“4, Trailers. ..

“5. Research institutes. . .

(26 Md. App.

oo -

493]

KOWALSKI ». LAMAR

Opinion of the Court.

“6. Hospitals.
“7. Telephone, telegraph, electrical-power, or

other electrical lines. . .

“2  Other cables; conduits; gas, water, or sewer

mains; or stormdrain systems. . .

“9_ Railroads or other transportation lines.
«10. Animal boarding places (regardless of

class), kennels, veterinarians’ offices or
veterinariums. . .

“11. Excavations, uncontrolled.

“12. Schools . ..
“13. Accessory uses or buildings (not subject to

ua-

the provisions of Section 400), including,
but not limited to:

An office or studie of a doctor, dentist,
lawyer,  architect, engincer,  artist,
musician, or other professional person,
provided that such office or studio is
established within the same building as
that serving as his bona fide residence . ..

“h. Home occupations as defined in Section

“e.

“B. Uses Permitted by Special Exception. The

101, also subject to the sign provisions of
Section 413.

Parking space, including residential-garage
space.

497

following wuses, only, are permitted us special
exceptions:

“1.
“2.
“3.
“4.
5.
“6.

Airports.

Antigue shops . ..

Boat yards.

Cemeteries.

Commercial beaches.

Community buildings, swimming pools, or
other structural or land uses devoted to
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Opinion of the Court. (26 Md. App.
civie, social, recreational, or educational
activities.

“7. Conservatories for music or other arts.

“8. Dwellings or other buildings converted to
tea rooms or restaurants . ..

“9. Excavations, controlled . . .

“10. Golf courses, country ciubs, or other
outdoor recreation clubs; also quasi-public
camps, including day camps.

“11. Golf driving ranges, miniature-golf
ranges, or baseball-batting ranges.

“12. Helistops.

“13. Marinas.

“14. Public-utility uses not permitted as of
right.

“15. Residential art salons. ..

“16. Riding stables ...

“17. Sanitary landfills. ..

*18. Shooting ranges.

“19. Volunteer-fire-company facilities.

“20. Wireless transmitting and receiving
structures . ..

“21. Large-scale unit developments, as pro-
vided in Section 430.”

These sections established that the only uses permitted in
the R.D.P. zone are those designated as uses permitted as of
right and uses permitted by special exception. Any use other
than those permitted and being carried on as of right or by
special exception is prohibited. See Town of Harvard v.
Maxant, 275 N.E.2d 347, 349-50 (Mass. 1971); Williams wv.
City of Bloomington, McLean County, 247 N.E.2d 446, 449-50
(TI. App. 1969); Samsa v. Heck, 234 N.E.2d 312, 315-16 (Ohio
App. 1967); Gada v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Toun of
East Lyme, 193 A. 2d 502, 503 (Conn. 1963); Gordon v.
Zoning Board of the City of Stamford, 145 A. 2d 746, 750
(Conn. 1958); Silver v. Zoning Board of Adjustment, 112 A.

4
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2d 84, 86-87 (Penn. 1955); City of Warwick v. Campbell, 107
A. 2d 334, 336-37 {R.1. 1954); City of Knoxville v. Broun, 260
S.W.2d 264, 267 (Tenn. 1953); Dolun v. DeCapua, 80 A. 2d 655,
659 (N.J. Super. 1951); Jones v. Robertson, 180 P. 2d 929, 931
(Cal. App. 1947). Thus, the question before the Board was
whether the use of vacant land, by the owner’s relatives, for
the berthing, storage, maintenance and launching of boats,
as well as for the fishing activities described above, to which
uses the owner consented, was prohibited by section 1A00.2
of the zoning regulations, rather than whether the uses
complained of were boat yard, marina or commercial uses.
The Board found that the uses complained of constituted
neither a marina nor a boat yard, nor a commercial business

or trade use. The Board failed to determine whether the uses .

complained of were permitted in the R.D.P. zone and,
therefore, were not prohibited, and, if so, whether they were
being properly conducted as a matter of right or by special
exception. In so doing the Board erred.

Here there is not an iota of evidence to show that the uses
complained of do or can constitute any use permitted as of
right other than an accessory use. Section 101 of the zoning
regulations defines an accessory use or structure as follows:

“A use or structure which — (a) is customarily
incident and subordinate to and serves a principal
use or structure; (b) is subordinate in area, extent,
or purpose to the principal use or structure; (¢) is
located on the same lot as the principal use or
structure served; and (d) contributes to the
comfort, convenience, or necessity of occupants,
business, or industry in the principal use or
structure served. . . ."”

A principal use is defined under this section to be a “main
use of land, as distinguished from an accessory use.”

The record here unequivocally establishes that the subject
property is vacant, contains no buildings or structures, is
not served by water or sewer facilities, and is not equipped
with any eleetrical service. It has no use other than those
authorized and permitted by the owner, all of which are
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associated with the berthing, storage, maintenance and
launching of boats, as well as the fishing activities
previously described. Thus, the record establishes that at the
present time the only uses of the subject property are the
uses of which the appellant complains. Under these
circumstances such uses constitute the main or principal
uses of the subject property. They do not and cannot fall
within the ambit of the definition of an accessory use.? See
Town of Harvard, supra; City of Bloomington, supra; Samsa,
supra,; Stlver, supra, City of Wurwick, supra.

Moreover, there is not an iota of evidence to show that the
uses complained of are being carried on pursuant to a
special exception. Section 1A00.2B provides for a “boat
yard” and a “marina” as permitted uses by special
exception in the R.D.P. zone. Section 101 defines a “boat
yard” as:

“A commercial or mnon-profift boat basin with
facilities for one or more of the following: sale,
construction, repair, storage, launching, berthing,
securing, fueling and general servicing of marine
craft of all kinds.” (Emphasis added.)

A “maﬁna” is defined by section 101 as:

“A modern boat basin, restricted to recreational
marine craft of all types, with facilities for one or
more of the following: berthing, launching, and
securing such craft, and permitting incidental
minimum provision for refueling and emergency
servicing, and also land (out-of-water) storage as
provided in subsection 417.7.”

But even assuming without deciding, that some or all of the
activities complained of, particularly those centering around
the berthing, launching and maintenance of boats, are
permitted uses by special exception, such uses under the

3. We are not here confronted with the ?uestion of what, if any, personal
use an owner can make of a vacant parcel of R.D.P. zoned waterfrorit land.

KOWALSKI ». LAMAR 501
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circumstances here would still be prohibited by section
1A00.2 because a special exception had not been obtained.

In the absence of any evidence to support a finding (hat
the uses complained of were permitted uses, heing carried on
as a matter of right or by way of special exception, the order
of the trial court, affirming the decision of the Board, will be
reversed.

Order reversed.
Cuosts to be puid by appellees.
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clause in a sale of a business situation. In the instant case
the partial enforcement of the restrictions works no injury
to the public and creates no injustice to the parties, thus the
restrictions are severable and thus partially enforceable.

III Meuning of the Term “Our Customers”

The decree fashioned by the trial court included in the
class of customers with whom appellant could not solicit ali
persons whose accounts went on Stump’s books after May
21, 1971 (the date of the contlract) but excluded prospective
customers of Stump and any customer whose account
appellant brought with him when he first affiliated with
Stump. Appellant claims the trial judge incorrectly defined
the term ‘“our customers” in clause 4 of the contract as
customers produced by anyone working for Stump.
Appellant urges that the term should be interpreted lo
exclude customers whose business was generated by
appellant, while he was employed by Stump. We agree with
the trial judge that the only reasonable interpretation of the
term “our customers” in the context in which it was used is
that it includes customers generated by appellant while he
was employed by Stump. The trial court expressed it in the
following way:

“Ags was stated in Tolman Laundry, supra [171
Md. 7, 187 A. 836 (1936)]: ‘The customers and
patronage thus secured were for the benefit of the
employer, and the increased good will became the
property of the master, however much their
procurement was to be attributed to the servant’s
energy, personality, and skill. Since the servant
was hired and rewarded to produce these results,
the employer had the right to their enjoyment.
* % % 1171 Md. 12.] Similarly in Deuerling, supra,
(155 Md. 280, 141 A. 542 (1928)], the Court pointed
out the ‘good will’ of the employer which was the
subject of the non-competitive agreement. In Silver
v. Goldberger, supra, [231 Md. 1, 188 A. 2d 156
(1963)], the Court recognized that restraint may be

Trot v .4
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justified if a part of the compensated services of
the former emplovee consisted in the creation of the
good will of customers and clients which is likely to
follow the person ol the former employee’. {231 Md.
7.] See also John Roune, Inc. v. Tweed, 89 A. 2d
548, 33 Del. Ch. 548, 41 A.L.R.2d 1 (1952), where the
Supreme Court of Delaware, construing Maryland
law, held that ‘reasonable restrictions against
compelition to prevent the pirating of the
employer’s good will will be enforced, provided such
restrictions extend no further than the necessities
of the case dictate.””

Decree affirmed.
Appellant to pay costs.

RICHARD KOWALSKI v. JOHN LAMAR ET AL.

[No. o817, September Term, 1974.]
Decided April 4, 1975,

ZONING — Conducting Of Commercial Business Upon Land Classified As
Residential — Uses Permitied As.Of Right Or By Special Exception —
Where Any Use Of Land Other Than Those Perwitted And Being Carried
On As Of Right Or By Special Exception Is Prohibited — There Wus Nut
An Iota OF Evidence To Supporf A Finding That Uses Complained Of Were
Either Permitted Uses, Being Carrted On As A Matter Of Right Or By
Special Exception Nor Dhd They Fuall Within The Ambit Of The Definition
OF Au Accessory Use As Provided By Zoning Regulations And The
Affirmation By Trial Court Of Zomug Board's Finding Was Erroneous.

pp. 498-501

H. E.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
(MAacDANIEL, J.).

Complaint filed by Richard Kowalski against John Lamar
alleging violation of zoning regulations by permitting
certain commercial business to be conducted on land zoned
residential. From an order affirming the Baltimore County
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Board of Appeals which had reversed the linding of the
zoning commissioner, complainant appeals.

Order reversed. Costs to be paid by appellees.

The cause was argued before ORTH, C. J., and DJAVIDSON
and MELVIN, JJ.

Michael E. Murr, with whom were Sutley & Murr on the
brief, for appellant.

Konald J. Kearns for appellees.

Davipson, J., delivered the opinion of the Court.

On 7 March 1971 Richard Kowalski, the appellant, filed a
complaint with the Departmenl of Permits and Licenses of
Raltimore Counly, alleging that John Lamar, the appellee,'
was violating the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations?®
(zoning regulations) by operating a commercial fishing
business in a residential zone. On 14 February 1972 the
appellant filed a second complaint with the Zoning
Commissioner (Commissioner) alleging that the appellee
was violating the zoning regulations by operating a boat
yard in a residential zone. After hearings, the Commissioner
found that the appellee was violating the zoning regulations
by operating a boat yard and by conducting a commercial
business upon land classified in a residential zone. He
ordered that such uses cease. The County Board of Appeals
for Baltimore County (Board) reversed, and, on appeal to the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County, Judge H. Kemp
MacDaniel on 11 July 1974 entered an order affirming the
Board. This appeal is taken from that order.

Most of the facts are not in dispute. For approximately 30
years the appellee has owned three lots designated on a plat
of Bengies Farm Beach (see plal attached hereto) as lots 12,
13 and 16. The appellee’s year-round single family home is
located on lot 16, which fronts on Saltpeter Creek. A pier-is

I. The Baltimore County Board of Appeals is also an appellee.
9. Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {Interim Ed. 1971).
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located on this lot which extends into the navigable waters
of the creek.

Lots 12 and 13, which front on Muddy Gut, are
undeveloped except for a pier located on lot 13 which extends
into navigable waters. In 1971 this pier was improved and
extended to a length of 90 feet. There are no other buildings
or structures on these lots, nor are any water or sewer
facilities or any electrical connections available.

In 1954 the appellant purchased lots 14 and 15 which front
on both Muddy Gut and Saltpeter Creck and which are
bounded on the east by the appellee’s home and on the south
by appellee’s vacant lots. The single family residence located
on these lots is owned by the appellant and is occupied by
him and his wife on a year-round basis. All of the property
owned by the parties is classified in the R.D.P. zone (rural,
deferred-planning) and lies in an area devoted exclusively to
R.D.P. zoning and uses.

There was uncontradicted and unrefuted evidence to show
that within the last two years the pier extending from lot 13
into Muddy Gut has been used extensively for fishing
activities. On various occasions as many as nine boats have
been moored at the pier or stored on the lots. These boats, of
varying sizes, are open and equipped with outboard motors.
They belong to the appellee’s son and two cousins of the
appellee’s wife. A large number of rolled up gill and fyke
nets, seines, boxes, which were utilized to lift the nets full of
fish from the water onto the pier, and wooden crates used to
package the fish, are stored on the pier. Several truckloads
of crushed gravel have been deposited on the lots in order to
provide a driveway for the trucks upon which the crated fish
are loaded and hauled to the market. At various times as
many as six trucks have been parked upon this driveway.

The appellee himself is a plumber who is not engaged in
any way in the fishing activities. He has not authorized and
does not permit the general public to use the pier extending
from lot 13. While he has never leased the pier to anybody,
he has given permission to use the pier to his 20 year-old
son, Mr. Thomas R. Lamar, and two of his wife’s cousins,
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OPINION

This case comes before the Board on appeal from a decision by

d as an
the Zoning Commissioner denying the use of a building note

rfront
accessory structure on a shore property incidental to wate

The case was heard this day in {its entirety, and public

deliberation was held on June 2, 1994.

The Board has carefully considered all the testimony and

d
idence presented this day and has also carefully considere
evi

PY

submitted by both People's Counsel and the

2

memorandums

(%

The Board will not in this opinion reiterate

Appellant's attorney.

5 ich the
11 the issues to which testimony was presented and to whic

FILE

i he case
memorandums have carefully addressed. The basic facts of t

are as follows:

b b | r Y W
Mr. Jordan purcnased Liuil vue

the Chesapeake Bay. At the time the lot was purchased,
on

isted a small shed in the rear of the lot adjacent to the roadway
exi 1€

concrete slab close to the water which was used as a picnic

The property became in need of a new bulkhead to protect it

‘i area.

doin
from the Chesapeake Bay and the same was constructed. -1e] g,

lab of
i the existing concrete slab was removed and a new s

the
considerable larger area was constructed some 30 feet from

Later on, a roof was erected over the slab supported
r

water's edge.

as
by pipe columns. Shortly thereafter, the perimeter of the slab w

encased with a brick wall 32 inches high. At some time thereafter,

subject property and its history. However, there is disagreement as to the

propriety of said use, pursuant to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.Z.R.).

Tesiimony and evidence disclosed that the subject property is known as

3729 Bay Drive located in the Bowleys Quarters subdivision. The property

waterfront property. It is located within an older subdivision which was

developed many years ago. As is the case with many such subdivisions,

were laid out in 50 ft. widths. The subject lot, known as lot No. 235,

is 50 ft. wide and ranges from a depth of 251 ft. to 300 ft. The property

the Chesapeake Bay. The lots to either side of the property, Nos.

234 and 236, are improved with existing dwellings. These dwellings

3727 and 3731 Bay Drive. At one time, the Jordan's lot, and a

neighboring lot now owned by Mr. and Mrs. Rosier known as 3731 Bay Drive

were under ownership. However, Mr. and Mrs. Jordan purchased the

subject lot (No. 235) in September of 1980. Since their acquisition,

Petitioners have improved the property. The history of the site and present

use thereof is shown in both the site plan, marked as Petitioners'

and the numerous photographs submitted. On the waterfront, a pier

-

and bulkhead have been constructed and reinforced.

FILING

<

-

The concrete bulkhead

into the bay on the east side of the property, which ac-

7.

Z

D

counts for the increased depth of the property from 250 ft. to 300 ft.

Moreover, there are two small sheds located in the rear of the

/7 v

property immediately next to Bay Drive. The Petitioners testified that

those sheds were constructed for storage purposes. Items such as lawn furni-

ORDER RECE
Date
By

ture, a lawn mower, etc., are kept in those storage sheds.
The controversy generated by this involves a structure in the

front of the property near the bulkhead on the water side. The Petitioners

Case No. 93-393-SPH William P. Jordan /Petitioner . 2

William P. Jordan /Petitioner

e Case No. 93-393-SPH

3
Baltimore County charges premium rates in its tax structure for

the remaining open porch of this pavilion was enclosed with windows

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
terfront property and inherently with this premium there i 2% w2y Drive, 165 ft. § of

i and a water wateriront property an nher 8 premium ere 1is the c/1l Wye Road » ZONING COMMISSIONER

and screens, electricity was provided to the building an 3729 Bay Drive
tended to service the building As a result thereof, assumption that there is an unobstructed view of the Chesapeake 15th Election District . OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
line was exte '
Bay.

this enclosed building now contains a refrigerator, a grill, a ay

5th Councilmanic District

microwave, and other appurtenances which allow the building to be

CASE # 93-393-SPH
William P. Jordan, Jr., et ux
After carefully considering all the testimony and evidence,

Petitioners *

used for residential purposes. A Spot-a-pot was provided on the

all the memorandums submitted, the Board will find that the

rear of the lot for sanitary facilities. Also on the rear of the

LRSS R T 2 F T

structure in question is a residential Structure and may not be

permitted to exist.

lot there now exists two (2) small sheds, each of less than 100 sq.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
There was testimony that in the foreseeable

ft. which are used for the storage of the maintenance equipment,

future, public sewer may be extended to service this lot and at

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as

a Petition for
etc. used on the property.

N Special Hearing, for that property
that time, Mr. Jordan could apply for a permit to build a principle

located at 3729 Bay Drive in the Bowleys

The Board is of the opinion that this enclosed structure on

Quarters section of Baltimore County.
structure on the lot which would in effect answer all his problems.

The Petition is filed by William P,

the waterfront can in no way be viewed as an accessory structure to

Jordan, Jr.

and Marie Jordan, Property owners.
ORDER

The precise wording of the
the alleged use of the lot for recreation. To be classified as an |

!
accessory structure there must be a principle structure and none:

relief requested within the Petition
IT IS THEREFORE this 22nd gday of July

, 1994 by the

is significant. Specifically, the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County |

Petitioners seek approval of the use of the subject property for "

an exist-
exists. In addition, an accessory structure may only be located in

ing residential structure

with accessory structures or,
ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the

alternatively,

the rear yard if even a principle structure existed and this

accessory structures on
existence of the enclosed structure on the waterfront side of the

a shore property incidental to waterfront use."

structure is in the front yard. In addition to its other problems,

(emphasis added).
lot be and the same is hereby DENIED and the structure must be

it does not meet the setback requirements from the water. As a

removed within 60 days of the date of this order.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case were the

result of all the testimony and evidence received, this can only be

' property owners, William P,
Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be

Jordan, Jr. and Marie Jordan, his wife. Also

classified as an illegal structure. In regards to the two small

appearing in support of the
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the

Petition was John Marek, Sr., M.D., John

Lamantia and Deborah Brill. The
sheds on the rear of the lot close to the roadway, since each of

Maryland Rules of Procedure.

R FILING
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Petitioners were represented by John
them contains less than 100 sq. ft. and no permit is therefore

/7
a7

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Gontrum, Esquire.

Appearing in oppcsition to the request were several neigh-

)
il

required for their erection, the Board will affirm their existence

Y | bors of the subject property. These included Iris Rosier, Billie Kozycki,
Qz“zzzﬂm . /7[ 71{1&‘&,@ §§ﬁ§ Betty Johnson, Maria J. Bell and Maria Fraley.
and allow the two (2) sheds to remain. The structure on the front william T. ;ckett. Chalrman : \] As with many cases which come before the Commissioner, the factual
of the lot can only be classified as a structure with residential "s%e'v;;:d’: ) g % scenario surrounding this case is largely not in dispute. That is, the
use and therefore must be denied. The Board will take note of the p " w(' S o 5‘
protestant's opposition to this building due to the fact that it is

. ) Petitioners and Protestants do not disagree about the present use of the
}hdson H.'Lipowitz ~

out of character with the area and is a detriment to its nearby

property owners who deserve an unrestricted view of the bay.

ing must be considered.

testified that when they acquired the property, a crude lean-to existed at waterfront and far in front of the average setback distances

from other
that location on the property. The lean to was composed of a concrete slab

As the testimony indicated, the building is served
houses and the bay.

The neighbors complain that the location and completion

by electricity and water.
with boards attached to the trees which were next to the siab. Testimony

These services, plus the shelter from the ele-

of the structure have blocked their view and enjoyment of their waterfront

property. Thus,

ments inherently provided by the structure, constitute living facilities.
was offered that this lean-to provided a crude shelter from the elements for

they urge that the Petition for Special Hearing should be

That
the prior owners of the property. Since their acquisition, the Petitioners

denied.

is, the presence of these facilities make it clear that this building

have steadily upgraded the lean-to.

is, in fact, a dwelling.
The photographs submitted, by both the

As emphasized above,

the matter comes before me as a Petition for Spe-

Having determined that the subject structure is a dwelling, as opposed
Petitioners and Protestants, show the steady progress and evolution of the cial Hearing.

The Petitioners seek relief under alternate theories. That

to a "residential structure”, it
structure that now exists on the property. The Petitioners removed the slab

is,

is to be noted that such a dwelling is
they ask for approval of the building as an existing residential struc-

and trees

permitted as of right in a R.C.S zone (see Section 1A04.2 of the B.C.2.R.).
and instalied a new slab with a roof to provide protection from

ture with accessory structures {sheds) or, in the alternative, approval to

However, the B.C.Z.R.
the elements. This structure was an open air structure in that it did not

then goes on to list a variety of requirements which
continue to use the property and building thereon ag accessory struc-

tures/uses,

must be met for a dwelling to be located in a R.C.5 zone. The lot must be
have any walls. The roof was supported by 8 narrow poles. Subsequently, a incidental to the waterfront character of the site.

of certain size, particular setbacks must be maintained, etc.
brick wall was built approximately 1/2 of the distance from the ground to

It is appar-
Attention is initially given to the Petitioners first theory. The

ent that the Petitioners are unable to comply with many of these requla-
the roof line. This provided an increased measure of protection. Ultimate-

first issue to be resolved in considering this arqument is to define the

tions. Moreover,
ly, the structure was finished and became a fully enclosed building. Win-

the absence of a sewage disposal system on site might
existing structure under the B.C.Z.R.

The Petitioners argue that it is a prohibit full time occupancy of the
dows and curtains were installed and the structure became habitable. The

structure under the building code.
"residential structure".

No such use or term is defined in the B.C.Z.R

There seems
Petitioner noted that there are no sewage facilities serving the structure.

to be no doubt that this structure may not comply with the
However, a dwelling is defined under Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. That term

B.C.2.R., Building Code and other minimal standards for dwellings.
However, it is serviced by both water and electricity.

Ncnethe-
is defined as

"A building or portion thereof which provides living facili-

less, within their Petition,
The Petitioners argue that the structure should be permitted. They

the property owners request approval of the use
ties for one or more familjeg."

For the subject structure to be a dwelling,

FILING

of this property and the "residential structure". This
aver that it is similar to other structures on other waterfront lots in this

i

approval cannot be

two tests must be met; namely,

that the structure be a building and that

granted. Simply stated,
it provide living facilities.

area. They believe it is consistent with adjoining property uses and appro-

if the Petitioners seek approval for a dwelling
The term "building™ is also defined in Sec-

Z,

(i.e., residential structure) on this R.C.5 lot,
priate for the locale. The testimony in this respect wes corroborated by

they must either comply
tion 101 of the B.C.Z.R.

Building is defined as "a structure enclosed with-

"/

with the appropriate requlations or obtain the necessary variances, noncon-
Dr. Marek, Mr. Lamantia and Mrs. Brill. All of those witnesses appeared in

R FILING
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in exterior walls or firewalls for the shelter, support or enclosure of

forming use designations, etc. That is, the
support of the Petition.

Petitioners have asked for
persons, animals or property of any kind." Clearly,

is

the subject structure approval of the dwelling located on this property.
As to the Protestants, they corroborated the history of the use of this

Although the Petition-
@ building under this definition.

Through its evolutjon, it has become

ORDER RECE
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era' nomenclature is different {residential structure), the
site and the evolution of the crude lean-to into the present structure.

nature of what
enclosed with exterior walls and a roof.

ORDER RECEIV
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Moreover, it provides a place of

is on site is a dwelling. Although permitted as of right, this dwelling, as
However, they object to this structure. Their chief objection is the loca-

shelter, support and enclosure for persons or property. Having determined

o
g é that the structure is a building, the second part of the definition of dwell-

constructed, does not comply with the B.C.Z.R. and Building Code,
tion of the building on the lot. As noted above, the structure is near the

and cannot
be approved under the Petition for Special Hearing.



In the alternative, the Petitioners argue that structure be designated distinguished from an accessory use." The practical application of these

Baltimore County has the authority to reasonably regulate the exercise of a Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

as accessory to the use of this shore property and incidental to the unique definitions is shown in the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual. Therein

ripari ene : .
parian right to erect an improvement upon titled land attached to shore hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the Petition
waterfront character of the property. The Petitioners present a rather {pg. 4-1) it is provided that "You cannot variance an accessory structure on

N ’ regqulate riparian improvements since State owned submerged land takes on the THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
property makes the site unique. The distinctive opportunities provided by Although the Petitioners' theory is novel and intriguing, it is clear

characteristics of private land. Harbor Island, supra, pg. 320. However, this _Q day of November, 1993 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
the waterfront character of the property make the structure and, indeed, use that the structure which exists cannot be considered accessory. Attempting

State owned lands are not subject to County's zoning authority in the ab-

. o Hearing, approval of "an existing residential structure with accessory struc-
of the lot accessory to the waters of the State. to shoehorn the nature of this structure into the accessory use definition

| sence of a clear implication or a specific provision that the State is spe- tures or, alternatively, accessory structures on a shore property inciden-
In considering this argument, one must be mindful of Section 102.1 of contained in Section 101 is inappropriate, albeit ingenious. Clearly, the

cifically bound by the zoning enabling act. Thus, land under water is gener- tal to waterfront use, be and is hereby DENIED.
the B.C.Z.R. This section provides that "No land shall be used or occupied accessory use definition contemplates accessory uses within the four corners

ally not subject to zoning regulations. That is, although the County can

i1di truct shall be erected, altered, located or used of the given property in relation to the principal uses on a property. That
and no building or structure regulate improvements from a private property owners land into the navigable

i i ‘ h lations and this shall include any exten- is, an accessory use must be on the same lot as the principal use or struc-
except in conformity with these requ Y P waters of the State, the waters, themselves, are not subject to zoning requ-

i formi e." Thus, a use of land shall be permit- ture served. The waters of the Chesapeake Bay are not on this lot. The use .
sion of the lawful nonconforming us Y lations. See alsc People‘'s Counsel for Baltimore County v. Maryland Ma-

i i f ce with the B.C.Z.R. In Kowalski v. Lamar 25 Md. and enjoyment of this lot, therefore, by definition, cannot be accessory to ) > -
ted only if in conforman ’ ' ' rine, 560 A2d, 32 (1989). This is significant in that an accessory use, to LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner for

App. 493 (1975) the Court of Special Appeals considered and construed the the waters of the Bay. The approach suggested ignores the spirit and intent Baltimore County

be lawful, must he accessory or incidental to a legitimate principal use.

isi .C.Z.R. The court held that "Any use other than those of the law. If it were adopted, the concept of accesso uses would be .
provisions of the B ’ Ty Since the waters of the bay are not subject to zoning requlations, and since

- i ied of right or by special exception is prohib- dramatically enlarged beyond what was intended by the drafters of the _ _
permitted and being carried on as d Y ¥ arg Yo ¥ Kowalski, supra, provides that only designated uses are lawful, it, there-

; iski. i 539. Thus, if the use is not specifically B.C.Z.R. Given uses of land and buildings thereon would then be considered
ited. Kowaiski, infra, page 9 fore, follows that an accessory use cannot be lawful to unrequlated land.

identified and permitted in a given zone by the B.C.Z.R., it is not allowed. in relation to the surrounding locale. This concept carries the definition

C/

o~

Fur Lhese reasons, the Petitioners second argument must, likewise, be dis-

LING

Moreover, accessory uses are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. 1In of accessory uses beyond what was intended. Again, it need be emphasized

missed.

order for a use to be accessory, it must meet the 4 prong test offered by that uses are accessory only when located within the four corners of the lot
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Having considered the Petitioners' arguments, the Petition for Special
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that definition. That is, the use must be; (1) customarily incident and involved.

"y

Hearing must be denied. It is also to be noted that I do not find the use

7
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subordinate to and serve a principal use or structure; (2) be subordinate in A denial of the Petitioners' argument in this respect 1s also consis-

and occupancy of the subject structure to be inherently detrimental to this

S

B % ‘“y/cr?’?v/f/”

o0y

area, extent or purpose to the principal use or structure; (3) be located on tent with Section 417 of the B.C.2.R. and the case law. Section 417 clearly

7,

locale. 1 do agree with the Protestants that it should be moved so0 as not

the same lot as the principal use or structure served; and (4) contribute to extends the authority of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to all

to block their view. However, for the reasons set forth, it cannot be

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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the comfort, convenience or necessity of the occupants business or industry waterfront construction such as piers, wharfs, docks, bulkheads and other

ORDER RECEIVE
ORDER RECEIVE

Date
By .

Date

5. rermitted, at least under the Petition for Special Hearing as filed.

in the principal use or structure served. A principal use of land, more- work which extends into the navigable waters of the State. Under Harbor
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Date
By

over, is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as "A main use of land, as Island Marina vs. Calvert County, 286 Md. 303 (1979), it was held that

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING P 0 o
ZOWING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY > /ﬁ} <

e —— i —

¢ Dete of Pesting_._._£//4/ 13
Baltimore County Government - . - -’/.-Z“-“"“" |
. . N Iy LYHE. Posted for: Cra Olrlg -
Zoning Commissioner P >, B 5 7 3 il Mo L e YL ...
Office of Planning and Zoning 3 3 3 _ .

Putitioner: .. Y. Lo 28y das,

hmmw%ﬂﬁ“ Zoning Decription for: 3729 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220 S PH o . 377 ﬂ;f.- Dviys £

e emdeawss . --..---_.,L

Suite 113 Courthouse Sor the properiy located at 3729 Bay Drive, Baltimore, Maryland 21220 As recorded in Deed Liber 6205, Folio 73 beginning on the east side "'f- e -~
Luie ourtnous P

{
. is L of Bay Drive 30 feet wide, at the distance of 165 feet south of the s
400 Washington Avenue (410) 887-4386 which ispresmilymmad o ., centerline of Wye Road. éeing Lot 235, second addition to Plat No.
Towson, MD 21204 The Potiion shal 0o flad with 80 Oice of Zeaing Admbnisweton amﬂ Memagument. i plt ;i Pta;.t Bocikta'i 1::0110 73. Also known as 3729 Bay Drive in the 15th
November 12, 1993 mmmmwxmw.wmmmuunmwdmm. ection District.

1o determine whather or not e Zoning Commissioner should spprove

A eSSoey STt Tow s

Sadii= /5'7;'75 HesoAendiysf  ITmveone «rrC A

O A ErCHnTirely ACCEITInS STzt 7 INES
. —— : - e,
ok s FCrt T /avcao/f.'w/a—/ o cer JOx Fao~T &3

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: Case No. 93-393-SPH

Petition for Special Hearing Property s 10 be posted and advertised s prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
illiam P. Jordan, Jr., et ux, Petitioners or » of shove Spesial Horing adveriing, posiing, ols., upen fling of Shis poliien, and further agree fo and
William .l'..”':-w uﬁ%““‘mmmm.*mhhmm'

Dear Mr. Gontrum: Mive ds selanmly dosine and afvm, wider (he poaaiios of podury, Taat \we as the
togas eusnanis) of ne prapasty whish ks he subjost of this Peliion.

William P. Jordan, Jr. ' $ T TOWSON, MD., S\Z2.0 -19C—l3
e ! g A0, DS Qo -

In the event any party finds the decision rendered unfavorable, any Z - -y THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexe 1 advertisement was

i ithin thirty (30) . _ {
arty may file an appeal to the County Board of Appea%s w1th1r.1 ; u
gaysyof {he date of this Order. For further information on filing an / T - N

- ‘Marie Jordan Y.
appeal, please contact the Appeals Clerk at 887-32391. ‘ . - o MTOWBOH.BaltlmoreCounty. Md.. 1n each of ‘ .
nda Wikenr 3.

weeks, the first publication appearing on 6 \‘2, C , 19013.

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned )
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been denied, in accordance with

the attached Order.

Very truly yours,

: 3800 Bay Drive (410) 335-4363
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

- -—
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County Y ) Baltimore, Maryland 21“220

. Mamn, ASuns and Shens manbe of Il SwAY, SR PURREN” of IPRORIS - — THE NIAN,
LES :mmn . 60 oontpatedl !

encl.

cc: Mr. and Mrs. William P. Jordan _ . _ : =

cc: Mr. John Lamantia — . L &  SOANE - M‘,‘,\,

cc: Mrs. Iris Rosier ‘ — . SISO T
Ms. Billie Kozycki ’ e o !

. i Publisher
cc: Mrs. Betty Johnson ] N - . .
cc: Ms. Maria J. Bell and Mrs. Maria Fraley |

Setluingtie
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Zoning Administration & Baltimore County Government .

Deve’opmenf Management q 3 - 3 c7 _ Office of Zoning Administration

111 Went Chesapeake Avenue Account g‘ \Y P | and Development Management Baltimore County Government

Tov..en, Maryleud 21204 mt: %.001-6180 T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY Office of Zoning Administration
A U . P AR v D o SAIPERIRa ey - : - 3 5/20/93 Issue - Jeffersonisn and Development Management

-

Y Please fowerd billing to:
3/1/93 ‘ #4064  (WCR) 111 West Chesapeake Avenue b
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 William an Merie Jordan
NG HEARI ADVER ING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES gun;:ﬂm‘::]lﬂ 21220 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Rpa
ZONI NG T1S , T g
PETTTION FOR SPECTAL HEARING (#030) ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES a0 e o owson 204 MAY 1 & w93
POSTING OF SIGNS (#080)

(410) 887-3353

-
TOTAL Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to
the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions NOTICE OF HEARING
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

NOTICE OF HEARING
Legal Owner: William P, Jordan, Jr. & Marie Jordan
Attorney: John B, Gontrum

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the loming Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Property Address: 3729 Bay Drive

District: 15¢5

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing on the property identifiad herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 R. Chesapesks Avemns in Towscn, Maryland 21204

County will bold a public hearing on the property idemtified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapsske Avenve in Towsco, Maryland 21204
or

advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for

or Roam 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
the costs associated with these requirements.

Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towscn, Maryland 21204 as follows:
QLA0LHODTINICHRC $85.00 PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: CASE NOWBER: 93-393-SPH (Item 404)
11:294M05-11-93 !
Plesse Make Checks Payable To: Battimors %omSy 1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the CASE WMBER: 93-393-SPH (Item 404) 3729 Bay Drive
time of filing. 3729 Bay Drive E/S Bay Drive, 165' S of c/1 Wye Road

E/S Bay Drive, 165' S of c/1 Wye Road 15th Election District - Sth Councilmanic

15th Election District - Sth Councilssnic Petitioner(s): William P. Jordan, Jr. and Marie Jordan
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. Petitioner(s): William P. Jordan, Jr. and Marie Jordan HEARING: TUESDAY, JUNE 15, 1993 at 11:00 a.n. in Rm. 118, 0ld Courthouse.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER. HEARTWG: TUESDAY, JUME 15, 1993 at 11:00 a.m. in Bw. 118, 01d Courthouse.

@A Special Hearing to approve an existing residential structure with accessory structures or alternatively

accessory structures on a shore property incidental to waterfront use.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come

Special Hearing to approve an existing residential structure with accessory structures or alternatively
accessory structures on a shore property incidental to waterfroot use.

ARNOLD JABLON, D R

For newspaper advertising:

ACCOUNT i:—-c-(}‘l;@_’(-}(.f Item No.: 4&4 % W ‘ ;gﬂy\/

BAL NTY, MARYLAND ZEEN - ,' . 2.7 - 0 S N - P g 47“ - ) 65 s Aroold Jablon
ICE - REVENUE DIVISION \ - § Locatlon:\cj72 7/ \-D/Lg/ \D//VC/\,:Dﬂ/ &, [ LAWKENCE E. SCHMLDY

Director
ZONING COMMISSICNER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

D A ALK o R bl e I LRt EH aed . L ornce o
B “’= 1 = MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIFT ' PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
' P - — :  William and Marje Jordan

o mﬁ)////éﬁ”) 7 Jﬁ/dgﬁ John B. Gontrum, Esg.
TP RN RT o - mnmss:jé/éo B DRIV

\Gh et INO 2,220

. . INITHEE
SIS IRY.YE AN — 4 X . DATK -] Lvllf

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TC RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS FLEASE CALL 887-3353.

R T I B S . i

VALIDATION OR BIGNATURE OF CASHIER

PN AMECY  YRLOW . CUSTOMBR -' ::::Wﬂ W RT.E VNI {;:A'f;;\‘ T"l-.'i .lt»! - IL( < M”ﬁt“ LAY _ PHONE . 536_. //3[{13

rOR: fopbiagg RN *l"'u*' el :;x : AJ:ggs

o274 . rH
FreAbL £ 19R TCHRE 15,00

| SN f?'}?'lﬁ;“ﬁ!i! I*W
VALIDATION OR SISNATURE OF CASNIER

2 g
3 ) Pt:rled on Racycd Pape:
; --m "-m m-'m -_

(Revised 04,09/93)

Baltimore County Government ‘ ' . . :
Office of Zoning Administration Baltimore County Government
and Development Management : Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management . o 0. James Lighthizer
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments iy A 3 MaMandeaﬂmno{T i ”atlon flmlrel?ry f
9 \ Date: June 4, 1993 ' i irni ; al Kasso

} ] : § i Page 2 .‘ ,ﬂ{ Sta te H’gh way Adm’n’stra t’on Administrator
111 West Chesapeake Avenue o s . : : GG
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 111 West Chesapeake Avenue ' . :

_ lFowson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353

2) Anygr;e using this system should be fully aware that they are
responsible for the accuracy and completeness of any such petition.
WAY 27, 1993 June 4, 1993 All petitions filed in this manner will be 1.-eviewedY and zomnented
on by Zoning personnel prior to the hearing. In the event that the : : I G
petition has not been filed correctly, there is always a possibility ' j —/(/‘ /5’
NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT o that another hearing will be required or the Zoning Commissioner
Mr. and Mrs. William P. Jordan, Jr. will deny the petition due to errors or incompleteness.
as00 Bay Drive
Baltimore, MD 21220

. 3) Attorneys, engineers and applicants who make appointments to Ms. H clene I.(ghnng_ Batimore County _
o3 : E: Ccase No. 93-393-SPH, Item No. 404 file petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep the appointment Zoning Administration and Item No.: ¢ Y (WC L’)
RESCHEDULED PO N Nt ta . " petitioner: William P. Jordan, Jr., et ux - without a 72 hour notice will be required to submit the appropriate Development Management

CASE NUMBER: 93-393-SPH (Item 404) T Petition for Special Hearing filing fee at the time future appointments are made. Failure to County Office Building

;;ggg:zy[)gz‘l’:e 65" S of o/1 wye Road » keep these appc.ntments without proper advance notice, i.e. 72 Room 109

hours, will result in t i ilj
15¢th Election District - Sth Councilmanic Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jordan: ult in the forfeiture loss of the filing fee. 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

iti : Willi p. Jordan, Jr. and Marie Jordan ) _ : Towson. Marvland 21204

Petitioner({s): William J The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC)‘ has reviewed the pla:s verv tral E n, ry

Special Hearing to approve an existing residential structure with submitted with the above referenced petition. The atte_lcggd 22““:112 ¥ y yours,

accessory structures or alternatively accessory structures on a shore from each reviewing agency are .not mtendedb t: in 1Zathat 1 w M .

property incidental to waterfront use. appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to a?:_{: are | . P
parties, i.e., Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, 3 W. carl Richard L . . .

HEARING: MONDAY, JUNE 28, 1993 at 11:00 a.m. in Rm. 118, Old Courthouse. made aware of plans or problems with regard to the Ppropose 7 -ar Cdar s, Jr. This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. - | WCR: hek oning Coordinator approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Administration projects.
Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC Enclosures pre)
that offer or request information on Yyour petition. If additional .

comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will gorward them 1:.0
éﬂ you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in

Dear Ms. Kehring:

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

the hearing file. This petitéti‘on was a;.ci::pt{ed for filing on May 7, . o . opponunity o
1993, and a hearing was sche led accordingly. |

sy s } i}
The following comments are related only to the filing of future ety trly you?’ j
zohin titions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing _

Coning i ion ortralk
ARNOLD JABLON process with thig office.
DIRECTOR . .

1) The Director of 'Zoning Administration and Development / e
Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoxg.lnz Engineeﬁng avie, it
ce: William P. and Maria Jordan attorneys who feel that th:y are (i:apable oiaiii'ilr;g f::git;::itio:s Engine
) comply with all aspects of the zoning regu |
o s f?ﬁn; requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.

My telephone number is

Teletypawriter for Impaired Hearing or Speech
383-7555 Baltimore Metro - 565-0451 D.C. Metro - 1-"0000-492-5002 Statewide Toll Free
707 North Calvert St., Baltimors, Maryland 21203-0717
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" BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND BALTIMORECOUN'PY.MKR!L&ND 3//"5

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE (X BALTIMORE

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE INTER-OFFICE
. . . CORRESPON
Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 26, 1993 Zoning Advisory Committee May 14, 1993 PONDENCE

Zoning Administration and Ma Captaij 3 .
_ y 25, 1993 aptain Jerry Pfeifer Mr. Arnold E. Jablon. Di
Development Management Fire Department Office of Zoning A dm%n?;z:::‘;;n DATE: June 2, 1993

and Development Management

Mr. Arnoid Jablon, Director
Pat Keller, Deputy Director Zoning Administration and

Office of Planning and Zoning Development Management FROM: J. James Dieter

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilsow SUBJECT: Petition for Zonin i 4 2
g Variance - Item 404 43 - 34 3 ¢ pyYy
. - . . : Development Coordthator, DEPRM Jordan Propert
SUBJECT:  Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee , * Item 396 Buildings,roads and systems designed to PBay

Chesapeake Bay Criti S
SUBJECT: Zoning Item #3404, Jordan Property deliver water for fire protection purposes y tritical Area Findings

3729 Bay Drive shall be approved by the Fire Department.
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 17, 1993

| | Item 397 Driveway shall be of a width +to provide for SITE _LOCATION
The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the following petition(s): Fire Department vehicle access.

The subject property is lo
o cated at 3729 Bay Dri i i
e e o commnte | within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Ar Classified ne o re is

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers Development Area (LDA) ®a and is classified as a Limited
If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item. Item 399 Space shall comply to the 1991 Life Safety

. ion, pl tact Jeff Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480. Code and the Baltimore County Fire Prevention APPLICANT'S NAME William and Mari
information, please contact Jeitrey Long i The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests Code. arie Jordan

an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine APPLICANT PROPOSAL
whether the proposed development is in compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Item 400 Townhouses, for which the initial building

| (/I/? Critical Area regulations. permit is applied for after July 1, 1992, are _The applicant ha
Prepared by: P /L )4 gy required by State Law to be sprinklered. Baltimore Count

7 e ' structure with
/ a : c S Sy . m.iditional fire hydrants are needed on
bivision chiedd 2/, /4 / } /// o ‘ . Binnacle lane, Seabreeze Lane, and teh north
. y 7 N

section of Marina Drive. GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

Item 401 No Comments . In accordance with the Chesapeake
project approvals shall be based on a f
Item 402 Space shall comply to the 1991 Life Safety projects are consistent with the follow

Code and the Baltimore County Fire Prevention
JLP:KK:sp Code. 1.

.i!ay_ 1 Area Frogram, all
indi h assures that proposed
ing f the Critical Area Law:

"Minimize adverse i

pollutants that are

mpacts on water quality that result from
e Item 403 No Comments that have runoff f

discharged from
structures or conve
. an
rom surrounding lands; yances or

[tem 404 No Comments Conserve fish, wiidlife and plant habitat: and

Establish land use policies f ;
Critical Area which accomodag: gizzlgpment in the Chesapeake Bay

7 r ] : and also addre

TRE :2:§v$:$251:fp:;l:§;on_1st;ontroﬂed, the number, mov::le:;'e ::gt
‘ s in ir

XE@;E;@ mental inpacts" <COMAR 14.15.10. 05 o0 © c°ro-adverse environ-

0.01.0>.

-y

¥ oy

WA 17 1993

398.ZAC/ZAC1 ZAB ?‘;,; i

—

1

Ry

-

® ' N
Baltimore County Government .

Ba!timore County Government Office of Zoning Administration
Mr. Arnold E. Jablon Office of Zoning Adminstration and Dcvelopment Management
Mr. Arnold E. Jablon June 2, 1993 and Development Management :

Page 2

, ol 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc i
111 West Chesapeake Avenue o Towson. MD> 21204 (410) 887-3353

tare M . . Towson, MD 21204
- Regulation: "If no forest is established on proposed development ' M (410) 887-3353
REGULATIONS AND FINDINGS sites, these sites shall be planted to provide a forest or developed 2y 13, 1993 )

December 10, 1993
1. Regulation: "A minimum 100 foot buffer shall be established woodland cover of at least 15%* <COMAR 14.15.02.04 C.(5)(e)>.
Tandward from the mean high water line of tidal waters, tidal Findina: T '
: " <Balti County Code Section Iinding: 7Jhe property currently has 15% tree cover and it must be John B. Gontrum, Esquire q 3 - 5
E’éﬂi;‘f;;f"d tributary streams® <Baltimore Y maintained to be in compliance with the above regulation. 814 Eastern Boulevag:; -

MWLV i Mrs. Iris Rosier
CONCLUSTON Baltimore, MD 21221 3731 Bay Drive

Baltimore, MD 21220

Finding: This property is located adjacent to the tidal waters of

the Chesapeake Bay. The existing screenhouse is approximately 30 . ) . ] : Preliminary Petition Revi It
frzm the :ean hig': water of the Chesapeake Bay. This building should The Zoning Variance shall be conditioned so the project proposal is in eview (Item #404)

i sal | Legal Owner: Marie & William Jordan, Jr. Ms. Billie Kozycki
from the mea N1 wter of e Cosabeate By ameiet el e nd o4 hce o1 ch the Chesapeake Bey Critical Area Reulations and Findings lo i ” IR

| . ) . » - y
structures would need to be located 100' from tidal waters. Regulations and is therefore approved. If there arz any quZStggn;faple;:: 15th,El°Ct1°“ Pt e
reculation: "Dredging. filling, or construction other than | contact Ms. Patricia M. Farr at 887-3980. Dear Mr. Gontrum:
approved bulkheading shall not be permitted in any non-tidal and tidal Mrs. Maria Fraley
wetlands unless the proposed development consists of utility, bridge, . At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced 3725 Bay Drive
or street development in a non-tidal wetland and unless the Director Statf.  Thap ?C?epted accepted with the understaning. thot it zoning i
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management finds this §taff. ?h? P°t1t1°? enenta would be addzessed: A subscquent rewiew by tne ‘
proposed development not detrimental to the County's Wetland . issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A subsequent review by the RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Management Programs" <Baltimore County Code, Section 26-447>. . staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or incomplete E/S Bay Drive, 165 Ft. S of c/1 Wye Road

t of Environmental Protection }nfonf:anon. The following comments are advigory and do not necessarily (3729 Bay Drive)
Finding: No tidal or non-tidal wetlands were found on this site, Resource Management foontify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary Gth Gounci Lnanic Distr
or in the vicinity of the site. Therefore, no dredging, fi]ling,_or f°r a complete application. As with all petitions filed in this office, it 5th Councilmanic District _
construction shall occur in any tidal or non-tidal wetland for this JJ0: KDK : twm is the final responsibility of the petitioner to make a proper application, L e T Feriener
construction shall occur in any videl or . . addres;s any zoning conflicts and, if necessary, to file revised petition Case No. 937393-5H0
materials. All revisions (including those required by the hearing officer)

_— - in si must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimo Mary Rosi Ms. Kozycki, Mrs. Johnson
Regulation: "If a parcel or lot one-half acre or less in size was out to re County, land for Dear Mrs. Rosier, Ms. rycki, . ,
in residential use or zoned for residential purposes on or before Attachment the $100.00 revision fee. Ms. Bell and Mrs. Fraley:

December 1, 1985, then man-made impervious surfaces assgciated with _
that use are limited to 25% of the parcel or Tot" <Baltimore County cc: Mr., Willid Jord 1. There is no zoning classification indicated on the site plan. Piease be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
code, Section 26-543“)(1)). . 3860 Bayisl:ivgr " | 4. filed in this office on December 9, 1993 by John B. Gontrum, Esquire
’ 2

- There is no 200 scale map number indicated on the site lan. on behalf of William J. Jordan. All materials relative to the case
Baltimore, Maryland 21220 : P ’ have been forwarded to the Board of Appeals.

Ms. Maria J. Bell

—
. A
—
—
—
I‘
.
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I
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I
.
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.
]
—glic

Findings: The amount of impervious areas shall not excged 3,450
square feet or 25% of the lot. This includes all building structures, 3. Be advised that Section 400.1.b.4 (ZOPM) states: "You cannot . . . ; :
paved and crusher run driveways and parking pads, swimming pools, or . variance an accessory structure on a vacant lot". If you have any questions concernlgggt;hls matter, please do no

‘ . . . i ie Winiarski at 887- .
T e Do e e ok of the ot o JORDAN/WQCBCA e you need further information or heve anp ceemtions. ciosss o hesitate o rontact Julie Winiars
- - not hesitate to contac » Please .

t me at 887-3391. Sincerely,

Regulation: “Infiltration of stormwater shall be maximized

throughout the site, rather than directing flow to sjngle discharge Very truly your _ (}A
points® <Baltimore County Code, Section 26-453(h)(2)>.

Finding: Stormwater runoff shall be directed from impervious — o,
surfaces associated with this plan, to pervious areas, to encourage : | | ARNOLD I
maximum infiltration. Rooftop runoff shall be directed through | : -
downspouts and into a seepage pit or drywell, to encourage-maximum . _—
infiltration (see attached information). These measures will ensure IoH: ac _ N

i f this regulation are met. - | et e, wittian . Jor
that the requirements o g v 2ontng . . i e

people's Counsel
&
Prirind on Aoapsind Paper
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APPEAL
pPetition for Special Hearing
E/S Bay Drive, 165 ft. S of c/1 Wye Reoad
(3729 Bay Drive)
1Sth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District

William P. Jordan - PETITIONER
Case No. 93-393-SPH

Petition{s) for Special Hearing

Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets

Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Vicinity Map and Zoning Description

2 - Deed, Liber 6205, Page 238
Deed, Liber €347, Page 040

Photographs of location (none marked as exhibits)
Six sheets of photographs
Twenty-six photographs

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated November 12, 1993 (Denied)

Notice of Appeal received on December 9, 1993 from John B. Gontrum

. Gontrum, Esguire, 814 Eastern Blvd, Raltimore, MD 21221

Mr. and Mrs. William P. Jordan, 3800 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220

Mr. John Lamantia, 3719 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220
Mrs. Iris Rosier, 3731 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220

Ms. Billie Kozycki, 3724 Bay Drive, Baltimore, Mb 21220
Mrs. Betty Johnson, 3727 Bay Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220

Ms. Maria J. Bell and Mrs. Maria Fraley, 3725 Bay Drive,
Baltimore, MD 21220

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, MD 21204

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
l,awrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
W. Ccarl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator
Docket Clerk
arnold Jablon, Director of ZADM

® o.Jocn
z ___‘44“_§équﬁlﬁﬁ,_i?:5/94533 OFFce2:

ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY MANUAL
SECTION A400 - SPECIAL REGULATIONS

The Maryland Court of Special Appeals in Hofmeister
noix ( &t al v
Frank Realty Company, dealing with Baltimore Count :
P Y Zoning Regulati
ruled that both "Use Permits” and "Section 502 Special hgcp:z:n:" :::
8ll classified within the board category of special exceptions:

"Notwithstanding this differentiation between the
think it preeminently clear that the singling out of co:::i:“' -
conditional uses for speciasl treatment in Art. 4 of the BCZR did not in
any fashion denigrate from their credentials as members in continued
good standing of the genus "Special EZxceptions.” Art. 4, in its

Statement of Pu .
clear: rpose, makes the resson for the distinct treatment quite

"Certain uses, whether permitted as of right or by specjal
sxception, have singular, individual characteristics which maks it
necessary, in the public interest, to specify regulations in greater
detail than would be feasible in the individual use regulations for
sach or any of the zones or districts. This article, therefore
pProvides such regulations.” (Emphasis supplied) ’

SECTION 400.1.a - ACCESSORY BUILDINGS - Waterfront Pr
operty - When
determining the placement of accessory structures on waterfront
lots, the following factors will be considered:

(1) The orientation of the existing dwellin
buildings on the lot. 9 9 and other

{2) The crientation of other houses and accessory buildings
on other nearby waterfront lots.

{3) An inspection of the property is usually made to
determine the existing conditions.

{4) See the following cases: B4-275-A
B5-106-SPH
89-100-SPH Pier Rights

Waterfront construction (piers, mooring piles, bulkheads)} can be
built on unimproved lots, under Section 417, provided that no
accessory buildings/structures are constructed.

SECTION

400.1.b ACCESSORY STRUCTURES/USES-Vacant Property- If two or more
lots are under the same ownership and one lot is improved with a

dwelling and an accessory structure is p sed on a
lot, this may be accomplished by: ropo an adjacent

(1) Straddling the joint property line: or

{(2) Combining the vacant lot with the dwelling lot under one
metes and bounds description, with one tax account number, if
possible. ’

(3} When two lots are combined for the purpose of building an
accessory structure, the owner must have exclusive use of all
of the property between the dwelling and the accessory
;t:ucttu-o, with no sasements or rights-of-way between the
ots. ‘
You cannot variance an sccessory structure on a vacant lot.
See the following case: B88-206-SPH

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES/USES - R.C. Zoned Property

Is subject to the provisions of Section 400 B.C.2.R. &
Z.C.P.M.

Farms or farmette structures are only subject to Section
404.2 B.C.2.R. & 2.C.P.M., (Page 4-6) except for swimming

pocls which sre subject to Section 400 BCZR & 2CPM (See Ca
#88-206-SFPH). ( o

560 ATLANTIC R!POR‘I'I‘B.H SERIES

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Lo ._.,.'..,..."'._.,..... PP
. MARYLAND MARINE .. |
MANUFACTURING
Lo Co., INC. e
"No. 89, Sept. Term, 1988, ~~ "~ ~
Court of Appeals of Maryland. . . .
July 6, 1989, .-

Appeal was taken from order of the
Circuit Court, Baltimore County, John Gra-
son Turnbull, {1, J.,, upholding zoning deci-
sion of county board of appeals. The Court
of Appeals, Murphy, CJ., held that county
was not empowered to provide initial autho-
rization under its zoning ordinance for con-
struction of proposed restaurant on pier
extending from shoreline in front of ripari-
an owner's property. o

Vacated and remanded.

1. Administrative Law and Procedure
<763, 796 o -

Order of administrative agency must
be upheld on judicial review if it is not
based on error of law, and if agency's
conclusions reasonably may be based upon
facts proven; however, reviewing court is
under no constraints in reversing adminis-
trative decision which is premised solely
upon erroneous conclusion of law.
2. Zoning and Planning 4236

County zoning ordinance concerning
waterfront construction merely determined
divisional lines for waterfront construction
as between two adjoining riparian property
owners, and did not determine where wa-
terfront structures could be placed or what
kinds of waterfront structures could be
built.

3. Zoning and Planning €61

Scope of chartered county’s authority
to zone land under water extended only as
far as scope of right to construct riparian
improvements. . Code .1967, Art. 25A,

_ § 5(X); Art. 66B, § 4.01.

4. Zoning and Plaaning ¢=ét TR

" Nonchartered county has authority to
reasonably regulate riparian improvements
since state-owned submerged land, ‘whea

‘.by-mim .:.i-. . i . :

ment, takes on characteristics of private
land. 7 AU (L EUR P S A |

5. Zoning and Planning =61 .. .. ... _.

County’s power to zone extends only to

ﬂio-q.impmvements which riparian owner- _

has right to build into water bounding its
property, because it is only in relation to

‘these improvements that ripariar owner

has right to use of submerged land upon
which improvement is constructed. = .:
6. Waters and Water Courses #=40, 43, 4,

_Riparian owner has right to flow of
water by riparian property in its natural
state; riparian owner also has right to res-
sonable use of water, subject to same right
of every other riparian owmer, for legit-
imate domestic, agricultursl and‘ manufacs
turing purposes. ' . -
7. Navigable Waters &43(3) . . .

. Waters and Water Courses =89

. Right to build wharf or other structure
into water can be derived only from grant
or permission of state, because virtually all
land under water belongs to state; right to
construct riparian improvements:-is also
subject to revocation at any time before
improvement is actually completed. - -
8. Zoning and Planning &=11 =~ "

County was not empowered to provide

initia} authorization under its zoning ordi-
nance for construction of proposed restau-
rant ‘on pier extending from shoreline in
front of riparian owner's. property; rather,
owtier’s right to build restaurant wis sub-
ject to provisions of Wetlands Act. Code,
Natural Resources, § 9-201;  Code, State
Finance and Procurement, §§ 10-805, 10-
402, .(".“":'. e I, ._ o ~:Lf§-: ]
9, Navigable Waters =38 = - ..
. .Under Wetlands Act, riparian.
could construct restaurant on pier.
ing from shoreline in front of its
if it acquired, by purchase or lease :
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OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

August 17, 1994

T "-”?’-’?T;W]
Peter Max Zimmerman I' N n
People's Counsel n{l )-l;-\

for Baltimore County ' . AuG 18 1994
Room 47, 01d Courthouse -
400 Washington Avenue i
Towson, MD 21204 ZADM

RE: Civil Action No. 94-CV-07530
WILLIAM P. JORDAN

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the M
of Procedure, that a Petition for Judicial Review ‘:v?élapicjl::lgfl
August 15, 1994, in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the
decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above
matter. Any party wishing to oppose the petition must file a

response within 30 days after the d
Rule 7-202(d)(2)(B). Y ate of this letter, pursuant to

Please note that any documents filed |
n this matt
including, but not limited to, any other Petition for Judicfgi
Review, must be filed under Civil Action No. 89/14/94-CV-07530.

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate
been filed in the Circuit Court. of Notice, which has

Very truly yours,

4’/@/0& S AL )
Charlotte E. Radclicfy%'

Le
Enclosure gal Secretary

cC: Mr, 2--1drew Jones Mr. John Lam
. antia
Mrs. Iris Rosier Ms. Billie Kozycki
Mrs. Betty Johnson Ms. Maria J. Bell and

John Marek, Sr., M.D. Mrs
Ms. Deborah Brill Maria Fraley

Pat Keller /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /ZADM Timothy M. Kotroco /ZADM

W. Carl Richards /ZADM Docket
Arnold Jablon /ZADM Clerk /ZADM
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ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.

814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221
TELEPHONE: (4#10)686-8274
FAX# 686-0118

ROBERT }J. ROMADKA
JOHN B. GONTRUM
J. MICHAEL McLAUGHLIN, JR.*

DONALD H. SHEFFY
ELIZABETH A. VANNI

*ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C.

Armmold Jablon, Director,
Zoning Administration and Development Management

110 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Md 21204

Re: Case No.: 93-393-SPH (Item 404)
3729 Bay Drive
Petitioner; William P. Jordan, Jr.
and Marie Jordan
Hearing: Tuesday, June 15, 1993 @ 11:00 a.m.
RGM File No.: 92-3026

Dear Mr. Jablon:

I would like to request a postponement from the hearing date set in the above referenced
case. At the time the case was filed it just did not occur to me that the case would be set so
promptly. I have made arrangements several months ago to be out of town during the week of
June 15th and the following week of June 21, 1993. I will be back in town after that and would
appreciate the case being set anytime after June 28, 1993. I appreciate your consideration of
this matter and apologize for not having taken this into account at the time I filed the Petition.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.

814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

TELEPHONE: 410:686-8274
FAXS 606-0118
ROBERT J. ROMADKA
JOHN B. GONTRUM
J. MICHAEL McLAUGHLIN, JR.*

ELIZARETH A. VANNI
SALSO ADMITTED IN D.C.

Amold Jablon,

Director

Development Management Office
County Office Building, Room 109
111 W. Chesapeske Ave.

Towson, Md 21204

Re: William P. Jordan, Jr., ¢t ux
Case No.: 93-393-SPH
E/S Bay Drive, 165 ft. S of ¢/l Wye Road
3729 Bay Drive
15th Election District
5th Councilmanic District
RGM File No.: 93.3026

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal from the Order dated November 12, 1993 in the referenced case
sumber before the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County.

Shouild you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Also, eaclosed is a check in the amount of $210.00 which represents the fee of $175.00
to file the Appeal and $35.00 for the sign.

4 :
obhn B. Gontrum

June 25, 1993

Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County
Towson, Naryland 21204

Reference:

William P. and Marie Jordan
3729 Bay Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Commissioner:

My family and I have ovned property at 3721 Bay Drive since
1923. I became = permanent resident in 1967. I have been a
neighbor of Willisw and Narie Jordan for the past 13 years. 1 have
ne objecticns to the Jordan’s continuous use of their property
loceated at 3729 Bay Drive, Baltimore, Maryland 21220.

This property is very wvell kept and the Jordan’s have been an

asset to the community.

decision in their favor.

Sincerely,
.

1 hope this letter vwill help you render a

uise Nuckolis
3721 Bay Drive
Baltiwmore, Maryland 21220

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

ADORESS

00 P
Y020 Bal 7D,

3?00 24*—7 ‘ Df.
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OVERALL DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOGRAPHS INDICATING THE STRONG POINTS FOR FUTURE REFERENCES.

PHOTOGRAPHS ARE OF 3727 Bay Dr. {(Curtis and Betty Johnson} 3729 Bay Dr. (William and Marie Jordan)

3731 Bay Dr. (Jack and Iris Rosier)

Photo #1B and 2B - Red arrow indicates vented sewage pipe
coming from the Rosier house. This
is five feet from the property line.
The arrows to the rear of where I am
standing indicates the location of the
septic tank and the land catch basin
we installed to remove the standing
water.

Photo #3B and 4B - Red arrows indicate drywell, sewage
pipe, septic tank and catch basin.



()ﬁ' £~ (¢ D

OVERALL DESCRIPTICON OF PHOTOGRAPHS INDICATING THE STRONG POINTS FOR FUTURE REFERENCES.

PHOTOGRAPHS ARE OF 3727 Bay Dr. (Curtis and Betty Johnson) 3729 Bay Dr. (William and Marie Jordan)

3731 Bay Dr. (Jack and Irls Rosier)

Photo #1G - Red arrow indicates the tree stumps that
were part of the old shelter and became
stumps after contract of sale was signed
and were left for us to remove.

Photo #3G -~ Red arrow indicates forced 32" wall to
prevent lawn mower attacks, dog attacks,
and dog shit and nesting ducks, snakes,
etc.

Photo #2G -

Photo #4G -

Left side red arrow indicates Marie Jordan
cleaning old shelter patic. Upper red arrow
indicates the relocated shelter as intended
to remain. Right side red arrow indicates
the Johnson and Jordan property line.

Red arrow indicates a blocked door way to
keep out dogs, ducks, snakes, etc,
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SIGH-IN SHEET
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT(S) SIG-IN SHEET

Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning[ ]Variance [; |[Special Hearing]

8 & § of the CHECKLIST for additional reguired information
3729 Bay Drive, Balt e 0 ses pages
PROPERTY ADDRESS:
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Marie Jordan P ETI THON ’
o et EXHIBIT f:

a

iT Mo
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e/anaary 24772 /927
. T ALY Cole-clrn,
Vlc;;ll\v Map
scale: 1°=1000°

Beginning on the east side of Bay Drive 30 feet wide,
) A at the distance of 1£§ foaet south of the centerline of
LOCATION INFORMATION dye Road, 3eing Lot 235, second addition to Plat No. 1,
Counsiimanic Distriet: 5th

Plat Book 8, Polio 73. Also known as 3729 Bay Drive in
. 7 the 15th Election Distri-t,
Elestion District: 15th
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